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THE ANSYS GROUP CONSISTS  
OF A PORTFOLIO OF 

TECHNOLOGY BUSINESSES

Leveraging our own and partner 
IP to develop, produce, distribute 

and integrate bespoke and 
standard technology products 

and solutions

Aimed at improving connectivity, 
client safety, productivity and 

cyber security 

Incorporated and domiciled in the 
Republic of South Africa, Ansys 

seeks to provide digital technology 
based solutions to consumers 

and customers in sectors such as 
rail, mining and industrial, defence 

and cyber security as well as 
telecommunications, both locally 
and internationally. The company 
seeks to remain at the forefront 
of technology development and 
IP generation through constant 

innovation in design, development, 
manufacturing and distribution.
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REVENUE INCREASED TO  

R806m
FROM R474 MILLION  

(UP 70%)

BASIC EARNINGS PER  
SHARE INCREASED TO 

14,72 cents
FROM 4,86 CENTS 

(UP 203%)

EBITDA IMPROVED TO 

R113,1m
FROM R42,8 MILLION  

(UP 164%)

HEPS INCREASED TO 

14,71 cents
FROM 4,86 CENTS   

(UP 203%)

TANGIBLE NET ASSET 
VALUE INCREASED TO 

32,6 cents
FROM 17,5 CENTS  

(UP 86%)

PROFIT AFTER TAX  
IMPROVED TO 

R67,8m
FROM R20 MILLION  

(UP 239%)

SALIENT FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

The following icons, relating to our capitals, 
strategic focus areas, stakeholders and material 
risk are used throughout this report to aid 
navigation.

MATERIAL RISKS

Speed of technology innovation

Unpredictable political, economic and 
legal landscape

Project execution

Client concentration

Loss of IP due to key staff turnover and 
IP theft

Transformation and diversity

ICON LEGEND

Financial 
capital 

Human  
capital

Intellectual 
capital

Manufactured 
capital 

Natural 
capital

Social and  
relationship  
capital

CAPITALS

STAKEHOLDERS

Shareholders and debt providers

Employees

Suppliers

Clients

Communities

Government and regulators
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ABOUT OUR 
INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

Ansys is committed to the principles 

of integrated reporting as it aligns 

to our thinking and approach to 

long-term value creation and the 

role we play as a digital technology 

solutions provider. Our report aims 

to provide our stakeholders with a 

concise, material, transparent and 

understandable assessment of our 

governance, strategy, performance 

and prospects.

OUR 2017 REPORTING SUITE COMPRISES OF:

Financial and non-financial reporting
The boundary of the report extends 

beyond financial reporting and 

includes non-financial performance, 

opportunities, risks and outcomes 

attributable to or associated with our 

key stakeholders that have a significant 

influence on our ability to create value.

Targeted readers
The report is our primary report to 

stakeholders and is intended to address 

the information requirements of long-

term investors (our shareholders). We 

also present information relevant to 

other key stakeholders, including our 

staff, clients and communities.

Regulatory reporting requirements
The content of this report is aligned with 

the requirements of the International 

Integrated Reporting Framework (<IR> 

Framework) and, where appropriate, the 

King Code of Governance Principles for 

SA (King III). As a listed entity, we also 

align to the JSE Listings Requirements 

and the Companies Act of South Africa, 

No 71 of 2008 (Companies Act).

THIS YEAR’S ENHANCEMENTS
We continue improving the quality 

of the information we provide, 

giving stakeholders a balanced and 

transparent account of our business. In 

the section VALUE CREATING BUSINESS 

MODEL, which starts on page 8, we have 

improved our disclosure around the Six 

Capital model. We have further refined 

our disclosure on governance. See the 

GOVERNANCE section, which starts on 

page 47. 

To emphasise the interdependence of all 

the operations in Ansys, the Executive 

Chairman’s report, which can be found 

in the PERFORMANCE AND OUTLOOK 

section which starts on page 28, now 

includes summary operational reviews.

We are committed to improving on this 

report further and would appreciate 

your constructive feedback. Comments 

can be sent to our Chief Marketing 

Officer at lebo.madiba@ansys.co.za, or 

submitted to Ansys’ premises at 

29 Victoria Link, Route 21 Corporate Park, 

Irene, Gauteng, South Africa.

KEY CONCEPTS
Six capitals
We recognise that our relevance as a 

company today and in the future, and 

our ability to create long-term value 

is interrelated and fundamentally 

dependent on the forms of capital 

available to us (inputs), how we use 

them (value-adding activities), our 

impact on them and the value they 

deliver (outputs and outcomes) as 

shown on pages 8 to 11. In this report, 

we link the Six Capitals model identified 

by the International Integrated 

Reporting Council, to our stakeholders 

and how we create long-term value. 

In the framework, these capitals are 

defined as: financial, human, intellectual, 

manufactured, social and relationship as 

well as natural capital

Materiality and material matters
We apply the principle of materiality 

in assessing what information is 

included in our integrated report. This 

report focuses particularly on those 

issues, opportunities and challenges 

that impact materially on the Ansys 

Group and its ability to be a sustainable 

business that consistently delivers value 

to all its stakeholders. Our material risks 

and opportunities, as described on pages 

24 to 27 influence our strategy and 

inform the direction taken in this report.

UNDERSTANDING VALUE CREATION 
AT ANSYS
How to read our report
This report has been developed to 

enable Ansys stakeholders to make 

an informed assessment about our 

ability to create value over time. 

To facilitate such an assessment, 

we have structured the report with a 

clear narrative structure:

• Providing a strategic and operational 

summary in the Executive Chairman’s 

and CFO reports.

• Introducing the company and 

explaining how we create value, 

outlining where we operate, what 

we do, how we make money, and 

reflecting on the activities and 

impacts across our value chain.

• Identifying the material matters that 

impact on value creation in terms 

of our operating environment, the 

interests of our key stakeholders 

and the identified priority risks facing 

the company.

• Reflecting on our strategic response 

aimed at creating value, and reviewing 

our performance against our strategy, 

across our operations and on our key 

financial indicators.

• Reviewing our leadership team, 

governance and remuneration 

practices.

COMBINED ASSURANCE
We use a combined assurance model 

to provide us with assurance obtained 

from management and from internal and 

external assurance service providers. 

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. audited 
our consolidated annual financial 
statements for the 2017 financial year. 

Our Audit and Risk Committee provides 
internal assurance to the Board on an 
annual basis on the execution of the 
combined assurance plan. 

The company’s financial, operating, 
compliance and risk management 
controls are assessed by the company 
management team, overseen by the 
Audit and Risk Committee. 

The Group’s Broad-based Black 
Economic Empowerment (B-BBEE) 
information, has been verified and 
signed off by Empowerlogic, whilst 
the company’s ISO9001:2008 quality 
standards have been assured by 
BUREAU VERITAS, DEKRA and NOSA.

FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION
This report contains certain forward-
looking statements with respect to 
Ansys’ financial conditions, results, 
operations and businesses. These 
statements and forecasts involve risks 
and uncertainty as they relate to events 
and depend on circumstances that occur 
in the future. There are various factors 
that could cause actual results or 
developments to differ materially from 
those expressed or implied by these 
forward-looking statements.

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BOARD
The Ansys Board, supported by the 
Audit and Risk Committee, has taken 
overall responsibility and accountability 
for this report. Executive management, 
assisted by a dedicated reporting team, 
were responsible for the preparation 
and consolidation of this report. The 
Board has collectively reviewed this 
report and confirms the integrity 
of the content therein. The Board 
believes that this report is a balanced 
and appropriate presentation of the 
profile and performance of Ansys. 
Upon recommendation from the Audit 
and Risk Committee, the Board approved 
this report on 19 September 2017.

For and on behalf of the Board

Teddy Daka
Executive Chairman

SCOPE AND BOUNDARY OF REPORTING
Reporting period
This is our sixth integrated annual report. This report 
covers the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 and reflects 
on the activities of the Ansys Group and all material 
operations. Any material events after this date and up to 
approval by the Board of Directors on 19 September 2017 
have also been included. The report also contains the 
company’s outlook, targets and objectives over the short, 
medium to long term. Comparative numbers reflect the 
13-month period from 1 March 2015 to 31 March 2016, as 
the company changed its year-end to March. 

Integrated Annual 
Report 
A succinct overview 
of our strategy, and 
business model, 
operating context, 
governance and 
operational performance 
as well as key human, 
social and environmental 
considerations.

Annual Financial 
Statements 
Detailed audited annual 
financial statements 
prepared in accordance 
with IFRS.

Proof 6A September 21, 2017 9:50 AM (Elrise)

INTEGRATED 
ANNUAL REPORT

2017

ANNUAL FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

2017
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BUSINESS OVERVIEWABOUT 
ANSYS GROUP

HISTORY 1987 1989 2007 2010 2013 2015 2016 2017

Ansys established 

as a defence 

company 

(providing avionic 

computers/crash 

recorders to the 

South African 

Airforce)

Entered rail Listed on 

AltX

Entered mining 

and industrial

Entered 

telecoms with 

acquisition and 

integration of 

Tedaka 

Technologies

Drive towards 

own IP products 

and services

Acquired and 

integrated 

Parsec Holdings

Achieved Level 2 

B-BBEE status

Group fully integrated

Ansys Rail

division created

Tedaka Technologies merged 

with Redline 

Telecommunications SA to 

form Tedaka Network 

Solutions 

Consolidated all defence and 

cyber security as well as 

mining and industrial 

activities within Parsec

Achieved Level 1 

B-BBEE status

We enhance customers’ and consumers’ safety, 

productivity, connectivity and cyber security, 

through tailored digital technology solutions

IDEAS

The ability to assess and address our clients’ needs 
and to stay at the forefront of development through 
creativity, team work and balanced risk-taking

PERSEVERANCE

The commitment to identify and resolve challenges 
and to overcome setbacks in order to achieve our 
objectives

OPENNESS

To be challenged in our ideas and learn from one 
another through sincere engagement, as well as the 
maturity to be accountable in the workplace 

PASSION

The dedication to solving clients’ needs and 
challenges with energy and enthusiasm

VISION

VALUES

WHAT WE DO

We produce, develop, distribute and integrate digital 

technology solutions to enhance our customer and 

consumer SAFETY, PRODUCTIVITY, CONNECTIVITY 

AND CYBER SECURITY. Our range of standard and 

bespoke solutions is currently used in the defence 

and cyber security, mining and industrial, rail and 

telecoms sectors.  

With our DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY EXCELLENCE and 

extensive technical and business experience, we 

offer original design manufacturing solutions and 

proven capability to implement our customers’ 

technical requirements.

At Ansys, we define ourselves, our behaviour 

and our decisions by a set of shared values. 

They determine the way in which we deliver 

results, interpret and respond to risks, business 

opportunities and challenges and how we strive 

to manage the business.

WHAT DIFFERENTIATES US

OUR TECHNOLOGY (OWN IP)

SPECIALISATION IN HARSH 
ENVIRONMENT DIGITAL 
TECHNOLOGY DRIVEN 

ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS 

ORIGINAL DESIGN 
MANUFACTURING 

CAPABILITIES

283
EMPLOYEES
(2016: 243)

45,32%
BLACK-OWNED 

19,35%
BLACK-OWNED 

LISTED ON THE 

ALTX

53
ENGINEERS

30
TECHNOLOGISTS

INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT
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PRODUCT AND SERVICES RANGE ANSYS’ GROUP STRUCTURE AND BUSINESS SEGMENTS

Ansys is largely owned (59%) by the 

Executive Chairman, Teddy Daka, other 

directors and management of the company. 

The remaining 41% is held by public 

shareholders.

IN-HOUSE 
MANUFACTURING 
CAPABILITIES

MEMBERSHIP

BUSINESS SEGMENTS

ANSYS LIMITED

Our businesses and functions are arranged by 

capabilities along an integrated value chain that 

draws on each business’s unique capabilities and 

areas of specialisation to enable decision-making 

as an integrated organisation.

DEFENCE
 

Original design and manufacturing

Contract manufacturing

High security virtual private networks 

High security user authentication 

Weapon management systems

Embedded solutions

On-board systems

Track side systems

Remote monitoring

Original design manufacturing

RAIL

Fibre components assembly and distribution 

Data and network infrastructure solutions 

Fibre lab

TELECOMMUNICATION

Rope monitoring products

Original design and manufacturing 

Contract manufacturing

MINING AND 
INDUSTRIAL

SOURCES OF REVENUE 
2017 (%)

Defence and cyber security 

Rail 

Mining and industrial

Telecoms

23%

13%

11%

53%

SOURCES OF SEGMENT PROFIT
2017 (%)

Defence and cyber security 

Rail 

Mining and industrial

Telecoms

13%

5%

7%

75%

BUSINESS OVERVIEW
(CONTINUED)

59% 41%

MANAGEMENT AND OTHER 
DIRECTORS

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS
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As a provider of technology-based solutions to improve client safety, productivity, connectivity and cyber security, 
we create value by offering integrated research, design and manufacturing of bespoke solutions or by acting as 
distributor of technology-based products generally geared towards withstanding harsh environments. 

To do this, we rely on various relationships and resources, which we refer to as the six capitals. We need inputs of 
each to deliver on our strategy and generate value for all stakeholders. We carefully consider the trade-offs between 
the capitals, aiming to maximise positive outputs and outcomes, and limit any negative impacts.

VALUE-CREATING 
BUSINESS MODEL 

283
TOTAL NUMBER 
OF STAFF
(2016: 243)

30YRS
EXPERIENCE 

53
TOTAL NUMBER OF 
ENGINEERS
(2016: 58)

R53,2m 
PROPERTY, PLANT AND 
EQUIPMENT
(2016: R43,1m)

ISO9001:
2008 
QUALITY ACCREDITATION
(2016: ISO9001:2008)

HUMAN 
CAPITAL 

Our staff forms the foundation 
of what we do and how we 
execute our strategy. Motivated 
and skilled staff, together 
with efficient and value-
adding solutions, services and 
operations, create value for our 
clients, capital providers and 
the communities in which we 
operate. 

INTELLECTUAL 
CAPITAL

We regard access to unique 
intellectual property as a 
competitive advantage. Our 
research and development facility 
in Pretoria possesses both the 
required intellectual knowledge 
and expertise to give us the edge 
in providing improved solutions to 
our clients.

FINANCIAL 
CAPITAL

The funds generated by our 
operations and borrowings 
raised from financial institutions 
constitute our financial capital 
inputs. These funds are used to 
run our business and to finance 
both expansion and replacement 
capital expenditure as well as to 
pay interest on borrowed money. 
Our financial capital is reinvested 
in all the other capitals in a 
considered manner to ensure the 
sustainability of our business.

The targeted return on capital is 
an important consideration when 
making investment decisions.

SOCIAL AND 
RELATIONSHIP  CAPITAL

We contribute to helping the 
communities in which we operate 
and recognise that this is an 
integral part of our business 
sustainability. We also focus on 
building partnerships with trade 
unions and other structured 
engagement forums to effectively 
manage the risks associated with 
industrial action. 

Our relationships with our 
suppliers, clients, industry 
and government bodies, and 
regulatory bodies are equally 
important to our success. Our 
business activities have an impact 
on many aspects of society and 
we have strategies and systems 
in place that ensure that our 
relationships are managed 
effectively.

NATURAL 
CAPITAL

We require quality water, land, 
air and energy. We apply our 
resources to convert natural 
capital into value across all 
the other capitals. We strive 
to reduce the impact of waste 
on landfill facilities through 
embracing environmental 
production standards and 
producer responsibility, 
evidenced by our commitment 
to maximising recycling as 
well as continuously reducing 
environmental impact. During 
the year Ansys, for the first 
time, started to monitor natural 
resource usage and recycling 
effects as base for future 
reporting periods.

MANUFACTURED 
CAPITAL

We continue to invest in modern 
technologies and upgrading of 
our equipment which provides 
us with the capacity to provide 
world-class bespoke design 
and manufacturing as well as 
distribution capabilities. The 
investment in modern equipment 
also plays a role in reducing the 
environmental impact of our 
manufacturing processes.

INPUTS

R576m 
MARKET 
CAPITALISATION 
AT YEAR-END
(2016: R309m)

R269m 
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
(2016: R201m)

R79,2m
CASH AND CASH 
EQUIVALENTS
(2016: R27,7m)

LEVEL 1 
B-BBEE RATING
(2016: LEVEL 2)

R2,7m 
INVESTMENT IN  SKILLS 
DEVELOPMENT

R7,0m 
INVESTMENT IN 
LEARNERSHIPS

770MW 
ENERGY CONSUMPTION
(2016: 475MW)

4 835Kl  
WASTE CONSUMPTION
(2016: 2 472Kl)

1,2 TON  
WASTE RECYCLED

30 YEARS IN EXISTENCE 10 YEARS LISTED 9INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT
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VALUE-CREATING 
BUSINESS MODEL (CONTINUED)

Primary focus area
Design or 
specification

Develop, manufacture or 
procure

Distribution/
integration

Repair and 
maintenance

Our activities IP origination, development, 

including hardware and 

software

Systems engineering

Bespoke development and 

manufacturing

Sourcing (locally and 

internationally) finished 

products

Distribution and/or 

integration of finished 

products or services

Post sales maintenance 

support

Impact on value 
creation (trade-offs)

 Opportunities to expand 

products and services 

 Responding to clients’ 

changing needs

 Developing intellectual 

capital 

 Skills development 

 Impact on environment 

 Integrated solution to clients

 Securing premium pricing 

 Enhanced quality products

 Investment in modern 

technologies

 Skills development

 Impact on environment

 Revenue 

diversification 

 Revenue 

diversification 

            Value creation activities      Value reduction activities

…. ENABLES TO DELIVER TAILORED TECHNOLOGY-BASED SOLUTIONS TO OUR CLIENTS (OUTPUTS)

Products and services • Bespoke and standard solutions

• Original design manufacturing

• Cyber security solutions

• Embedded solutions

• Tracking measurement and on-board train cab control and communication systems

• System integration

• Mine safety products and solutions

• Carrier and enterprise telecommunication solutions

…. DELIVER VALUE TO OUR STAKEHOLDERS (OUTCOMES)

Human 
capital

• Employee satisfaction survey: achieved an average score of 79% (very positive/excellent category)

• Investment in employee training: R4,8 million

• Lost-time injury: Zero days

• Total industrial relation cases as % of staff complement: 6,4%

• Staff turnover rate: 14,9%

Intellectual 
capital

• Invested R9,5 million in R&D

Manufactured 
capital

• Invested R15,4 million in plant and equipment

Financial 
capital

• Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation: R113,1 million (2016: R42,8 million)

• Cash flow from operations: R75,0 million (2016: Utilised R33,8 million)

• Headline earnings per share: 14,71 cents (2016: 4,86 cents)

• No dividends declared

Social and 
relationship 
capital

• Employment equity composition:

• 60% black 

• 67% male and 33% female

• Foreigners comprise 0,7% of work force

• Corporate social investment: R1,4 million on 10 initiatives

• Learnership development: 137 black unemployed youth of which 95 were disabled

• Enterprise and supplier development spend: R4,2 million

• Approximately 100 employees participated in cancer charity race

• Corporate taxation: (2016: R28,5 million)

Natural 
capital

• Chemical waste recycled: 122kg

• Electronic waste recycled: 638kg

• General waste paper recycled: 263kg

• Various energy and water efficiency measures implemented

BUSINESS MODEL

RESEARCH, DESIGN, 

DEVELOPMENT, 

MANUFACTURING, 

DISTRIBUTION, INTEGRATION, 

PRODUCTS, SOLUTIONS, 

SERVICES

GENERATE 

REVENUE, 

GENERATE 

PROFITS, 

OPERATING COST

INVEST IN NEW 

TECHNOLOGY, IP, 

STAFF AND  

SYSTEMS 

IMPROVEMENTS

1130 YEARS IN EXISTENCE 10 YEARS LISTED
INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT
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DR SNOWY KHOZA
Independent Non-executive Director (59)

Appointed 21 October 2015

BA (Social Work); BA Honours (Social Work); 

MA (Social Science); PhD (Social Policy); MBA; 

Executive Programmes: Global Programme for 

Management Development; Utility Regulation and 

Strategy; Finance for Executives 

Dr Khoza is a seasoned executive, acknowledged 

development activist and strategist with business 

acumen honed from more than 25 years of 

management and directorship experience in the 

South African public and private sector. She has 

been recognised for her business acumen on the 

continent, receiving awards such as Top Business 

Leader in SA; One of the Most Influential Women in 

Africa; Country and Continental Lifetime Achiever; 

Ethical Business Leader and Most Empowering 

Woman Leader in the Infrastructure development 

sector.

She currently holds the office of Executive 

Chairperson of the Bigen Group and sits on the 

advisory boards of the University of Pretoria – 

Water Institute and Kectil Program (Atlanta). 

Her former chairperson and/or directorships 

include, amongst others: Trans Caledon Tunnel 

Authority; Water Research Commission; Centre 

for Social Development in South Africa at the 

University of Johannesburg; Family and Marriage 

Society of South Africa; Women’s Development 

Business Trust; Statistics South Africa; Freights 

Dynamics (Transnet); National Housing Financing 

Corporation and National Lotteries Commission.

SKILLS, EXPERTISE AND EXPERIENCE:

Leadership, commercial and business acumen, 

governance, research and policy

MEMBER

ARC, SEC, NC

LEADERSHIP 
TEAM

The culture of a 

company and its 

ability to deliver 

on its strategic 

goals, depends on 

the quality of its 

leadership. Our 

Board of Directors 

promotes sound 

corporate 

governance 

and provides 

the leadership 

that makes this 

possible. Each 

Board member 

is appointed 

based on their 

specific skills and 

business track 

record, to ensure 

that the Board 

contributes to 

our performance 

and supports 

the company 

in achieving 

long-term 

sustainability

TEDDY DAKA
Executive Chairman (52)1

Appointed 10 October 2001

BA (Hons) Business Management; MBA 

He holds a Masters of Business Administration, 

(University of Pretoria), Bachelor of Arts in 

Business Administration (Honours) (De Montfort 

University), and has also completed executive 

programmes at several institutions, including the 

University of Cape Town (RSA), Michigan State 

University (USA), University of Pennsylvania (USA) 

and the Institute of Management Development 

(Switzerland). 

Teddy was appointed as the Ansys Group CEO 

in June 2013, prior to this he served as non-

executive chairman of Ansys Limited, since 2006.  

Before assuming an executive role in Ansys he 

founded Tedaka Investments, a company that 

has interests in various industries including 

telecommunications, defence, cyber security, 

consulting engineering, mining, property and 

railways.

An ex Telkom and the Palabora Foundation 

executive, Teddy has served as a non-executive 

director for both private and public-sector 

companies, both locally and internationally, as 

well as serving on various ministerial task teams.

SKILLS, EXPERTISE AND EXPERIENCE

Leadership, commercial and business acumen

MEMBER

NC

RYNIER VAN DER WATT
Executive Director and Chief Acquisitions and 

Integration Officer (49)2

Appointed 1 June 2015

BSc. (Electronic Engineering) Cum-laude 

(University of Pretoria), BSc. (Hons) (Electronic 

Engineering) (University of Pretoria), High 

Performance Leadership Program (IMD)

As one of the co-founders and Managing Director 

of Parsec Holdings, Rynier joined Ansys when the 

group acquired Parsec Holdings in 2015.  After 

the transaction, he performed the successful 

integration of the two businesses which were 

approximately equal in size. Rynier is currently 

responsible for overseeing mergers, acquisitions, 

new ventures and integration in the group.

He is a member of the advisory committee for 

the University of Pretoria’s Engineering Faculty 

and is passionate about education, economic 

empowerment, endurance sports, science, 

technology and the environment. 

SKILLS, EXPERTISE AND EXPERIENCE

Leadership, engineering, mergers and acquisitions

MEMBER

SEC

SIZAKELE MZIMELA
Independent Non-executive Director (51)

Appointed 4 June 2013

BA (Economics and Statistics), Henley, 

Management Certificate,  GIBS, Executive 

Management program 

She has held various pioneering roles within the 

aviation industry, including being the first female 

board member at IATA in 67 years. Siza currently 

serves as the founder of Fly Blue Crane as well as 

the executive chairperson of Blue Crane Aviation. 

She previously served as the Chief Executive 

Officer of both South African Airways and SA 

Express Airways. 

Siza currently chairs the board of JSE-listed 

company Cargo Carriers and serves on the board 

of African Reinsurance Corporation and Bryte 

Insurance amongst others. Her past directorships 

include being a non-executive director at SA 

Tourism. 

SKILLS, EXPERTISE AND EXPERIENCE:

Leadership, economist, governance

MEMBER

ARC, NC, REMCO 

NONHLANHLA MJOLI-MNCUBE
Lead Independent Non-executive Director (58)1

Appointed 4 June 2013

BA; MA: City and Regional Planning; Spurs 

Fellowship USA; Certificate in Engineering 

Technology Management) Warwick and Da Vince 

Nonhlanhla is a businesswoman and former 

economic advisor to the Presidency. She 

has worked as a City and regional planner in 

South Africa, a survey research supervisor at 

Washington State University, USA, an executive 

director at a subsidiary of Murray & Roberts, 

chairman of several housing funds, is a managing 

owner and founder of women entrepreneurial 

organisations.

She is entrepreneurial, a strategic thinker with 

proven leadership ability and passionate about 

sustainability and economic development. She 

has more than 10 years’ experience as a board 

member in various JSE listed companies.

SKILLS, EXPERTISE AND EXPERIENCE:

Economic development, governance, leadership 

MEMBER

SEC, NC, REMCO

COENRAAD BESTER
Non-executive Director (61)

Appointed 1 June 2015

BSc Electronic Engineering; BSc Electronic 

Engineering (Hons); MBA; OPM

Coen has 40 years of experience in the technology 

industry, and had the privilege of successfully 

starting, growing and exciting a high-tech 

company. 

Currently he serves on the boards of several 

technology companies. The author of Live & 

Lead: Discover Your Personal and Organisational 

Guidance System (2012). His passion is leadership 

coaching and strategy. Coen is the CEO and 

owner of BrainWorks, a management consulting 

company.

SKILLS, EXPERTISE AND EXPERIENCE:

Technology strategy, systems thinking, corporate 

culture and future studies.

MEMBER

ARC, NC, REMCO

NONDUMISO MEDUPE
Independent Non-executive Director (46)

Appointed 9 September 2015

BCom (Hons); CA(SA)

Ndumi is the founding director of Indyebo 

Incorporated. Armed with over 20 years’ 

experience in internal auditing, risk management 

and financial management, she held financial 

management and business analyst positions at  

Vodacom and MTN respectively.

A former Director: Financial Planning and 

Budgeting at the Gauteng Department of Finance, 

she was responsible for a R16 billion budget. 

Ndumi later joined Johannesburg City Parks as 

General manager: Finance. She also serves as 

non-executive director for Pinnacle Holdings, 

Foskor, City Lodge and Italtile.

Her previous board experience includes serving as 

a non-executive director at Umgeni Water Board, 

PetroSA and Armscor.

SKILLS, EXPERTISE AND EXPERIENCE:

Finance, risk management

MEMBER

ARC, SEC, NC

ARC Audit and Risk Committee

HC  Human Capital and 

Remuneration Committee

NC Nominations Committee

SEC  Social and Ethics 

Committee

BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE

BURT LAMPRECHT
Executive Director: Group Chief Financial Officer (36)

Appointed 1 April 2016

BCom (Hons); CA(SA)

Prior to serving as Parsec Holdings group 

financial manager, Burt completed his articles at 

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. and thereafter gained 

international exposure and experience in the UK on a 

short-term secondment.

Since the completion of his articles, Burt has 

gained experience in financial management in the 

commercial industry, with companies in various 

sectors (software development as well as the retail 

sector), which he has been able to utilise in his role 

within the Ansys group.

SKILLS, EXPERTISE AND EXPERIENCE

General finance, governance

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

1. Reappointed as Group CEO from 6 June 2017.

2.  Appointed as Chief: Acquisitions and Integration from 6 June 2017. Rynier held the position of Group CEO from 1 October 2016 to 

6 June 2017.

3. Appointed as the Independent Non-executive Chairperson with effect from 6 June 2017.
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LEADERSHIP 
TEAM (continued)

RYNIER VAN DER WATT
Executive Director and Chief: Acquisitions and 

Integration  (49)

Appointed 1 June 2015  

BSc (Hons)(Electronic Engineering); MBA

CV available on page 12.

ANDREW MATSEKE
Chief Operational Executive: Tedaka Network 

Solutions (52)

Appointed 1 April 2017

BSc (Hons)(Electrical and Electronic Engineering); 

MBA

Andrew joined Tedaka Network Solutions in April 

2017 from Transnet Freight Rail, where he was the 

Executive Manager for Telecommunications, 

a position he held for four years.

He has over twenty years’ experience in the 

telecommunications and electrical industries, 

and previously served as the Managing Director 

of Powertech TIS, a distributor of Commscope 

products.

Andrew has experience in offering and 

implementing telecommunications solutions in 

South Africa and other African markets, including 

Botswana, Lesotho, Tanzania and the Democratic 

Republic of Congo.

PETRUS PELSER
Managing Director: Parsec (50)

Appointed 1 March 2001

BSc (Hons)(Electronic Engineering)

Petrus is a co-founder of Parsec in 1997 and has 

been managing director since 2001. Prior to this, 

Petrus managed Parsec Design Solutions, the 

engineering design and development division. 

Petrus has vast experience in “very high speed 

integrated circuit hardware description language” 

(VHDL), data acquisition and digital design. He 

has built up over 18 years’ experience in the 

electronic design and development arena. He was 

responsible for various data acquisition projects 

ranging from high precision to radar applications. 

He moved into technical marketing and negotiated 

and closed numerous local and international 

contracts.

LEBO MADIBA
Chief Marketing Officer (38)

Appointed 1 July 2017

NDip (International Communication)

Lebo has 18 years experience in corporate and 

media communications, the last six of which were 

in the role of managing director of her own agency, 

PR Powerhouse. At PR Powerhouse, she serviced 

blue-chip and SOE clients including Business 

Unity South Africa (BUSA), Nedbank, SAA, Sasria, 

South African Civil Aviation Authority, Cricket 

South Africa, and the South African Chamber of 

Commerce and Industry (SACCI). She has received 

several high-level awards during the course of 

her career, as well as being placed in the Top 15 

in the internationally recognised Goldman Sachs 

10 000 Women Certificate Programme for female 

entrepreneurs. She specialises in communications 

strategy, media relations, reputation management, 

government relations and branding. 

BURT LAMPRECHT
Executive Director: Group Chief Financial Officer (36)

Appointed 1 April 2016

BCom(Hons); CA(SA)

CV available on page 12.

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT

LEBO MASEKELA
Chief Executive: Ansys Rail (53)

Appointed 1 November 2015

BSc (Mechanical Engineering)

Lebo started his career as a design engineer with 

SA Breweries. He worked as an engineer at Engen 

and at Denel Kentron. From 1999 until 2004 he was 

director of Lechabile Quality Strategies and CEO of 

Infotech from 2005 to 2012.

While at Parsec, Lebo served as Executive 

Director: New Markets and Strategic Business 

Development before being deployed to manage 

Ansys Rail. He now serves as non-executive 

director on the Parsec board.

Lebo served on the board of Attacq Limited, a 

listed property fund.

TEDDY DAKA
Executive Chairman (52)1

Appointed 10 October 2001

BA (Hons) Business Management; MBA 

CV available on page 12.

TRAIN CAB SYSTEM (TCS):
The headless TCS enables voice and data communications to the 
rail infrastructure, the driver and train control officer.
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OPERATING 
CONTEXT 

ECONOMIC GROWTH 
AND EXCHANGE RATE 
FLUCTUATIONS

Economic activity, gross domestic product (GDP) and gross domestic fixed investment (GDFI) growth, 
government expenditure, interest rates, consumer and business confidence all impact on spending 
patterns. This includes the awarding of contracts, sales, capacity utilisation and margins.

Exchange rate fluctuation impacts on the demand and pricing for imported materials, export sales 
prices, margins and competitor pricing.

Defence Industry
The South African defence and security budgets and the global demand for defence and security-
related products impact on sales volumes. The demand for projects typically fluctuates and must be 
countered by diversified independent markets.

The defence assets replenishment programme in the Middle-East creates opportunities to expand our 
defence solutions beyond South Africa. Locally the short-term outlook in the defence industry remains 
unclear due to budget constraints, however, the anticipated implementation of the defence revitalisation 
programme should provide significant opportunities for Ansys over the medium term.

Mining and Industrial
Local and global commodity cycles have an impact on the demand for mining-related products and 
development. The recently lower commodity price cycle has required many companies to reassess its 
capital expenditure programmes to focus on productivity improvements along their value chains. 

The move towards increased mechanisation by mining and industrial companies to improve 
productivity should provide Ansys opportunities to leverage its IP.

Rail
The recent decline in general economic growth and impact of lower commodity prices has 
significantly reduced transport volumes from major clients which has resulted in the reduction of 
infrastructure development programmes of the company over the short term.

We anticipate the challenging trading conditions to continue in the first half of the new year. 
Our investments in current and new IP products are expected to contribute positively as we take 
advantage of the digital transformation in the railways sector. 

Telecommunication
The global telecoms sector is experiencing significant shifts, both in the composition of its customer 
base and the nature of consumer expectations. Across all markets, the fastest growth area is in data, 
driven by increasing penetration of smart devices, improved networks and an increased availability of 
data content, as individual consumers and enterprises move to a more connected and digital lifestyle. 
Meeting the significant potential for data growth in the emerging market context will require a strong 
focus on appropriate pricing models, innovative products, service and distribution channels and a 
continuing drive for greater cost efficiency. The rollout of fibre and investment in data and network 
infrastructure is expected to continue over the short to medium term and Ansys is well positioned to 
support this area.

Local and international competition within the telecommunication space has an impact on volume, 
price and margins. Changes within the competitive landscape, including our supply chain, have an 
impact on our market position and value chain positioning. The entrance to South Africa of Chinese 
companies with globally integrated businesses in both telecommunications and power cable 
manufacturing segments is expected to increase the pressure in these markets.

The environment in which we 

operate helps us identify our 

material issues – those that could 

affect the delivery of our strategy 

as well as our ability to create value 

in the short-, medium- and long-

term in our operating segments. 

The information below sets out the 

key external business drivers and 

demonstrates the level to which 

each segment is impacted. There 

is a close correlation between our 

material risks and opportunities 

(page 24) and the key external 

business drivers. The impact is 

addressed in our strategy (pages 

22 and 23) and ultimately reflected 

in our performance (financial or 

otherwise). Key external factors 

impacting our business includes:

1.  Economic growth and exchange 

rate fluctuations

2.  Innovation and disruptive 

technology

3.  Changing regulatory and policy 

environment

Capitals 

impacted     

   

Link to 

strategic 

objectives

   

   

IMPACT ON OUR BUSINESS

Outlook
The recent sovereign credit downgrade in South Africa is anticipated to negatively impact economic 

growth opportunities over the next couple of years. Financial market and exchange rate volatility is 

set to continue. It is anticipated that increased fiscal pressure may require reassessment of budget 

priorities and higher interest charges will impact the company adversely. The growth rate outlook 

outside South Africa is more favourable and provides opportunities for diversification.
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OPERATING 
CONTEXT (continued)

Globally, business operates in a more challenging environment with increased regulatory requirements, 

geopolitical uncertainty and increasing societal challenges and expectations. In South Africa, regulations 

relating to occupational health and safety, data security, broad-based black empowerment and 

preferential procurement practices continue to evolve, contributing to increased obligations for 

corporates. 

More onerous regulations expose the company to various risks but also provide significant 

opportunities to service clients further, for example: 

• Revised B-BBEE Codes: The Amended Information and Communication Technology Sector Codes in 

terms of the Broad-based Black Economic Empowerment Act that came into effect in November 

2016 will significantly reduce current compliance levels. A reduction in our B-BBEE level could 

impact our ability to secure deals, especially within the defence and rail markets.

• Preferential procurement regulations: National Treasury has revised the Preferential Procurement 

Regulations, 2017, which were gazetted on 20 January 2017. The regulations aim to use public 

procurement as a lever to promote socio-economic transformation, empowerment of small 

enterprises, rural and township enterprises, designated groups and local industrial development.

• Introduction of regulation such as Protection of Personal Information (POPI), National 

Cybersecurity Framework, etc. provides significant opportunities for Ansys to leverage its cyber 

security IP.

• Workplace safety regulations continue to evolve and require companies to continuously invest in 

adequate safety infrastructure and technology. 

Outlook

It is anticipated that the regulatory environment will continue to evolve and provide significant 

opportunities for the company. 

Maintaining our Level 1 B-BBEE status will remain a key focus area for the new financial year.

As a technology and IP-based company, the ability to adapt, develop or gain access to new and 

improved technology is critical to the long-term success of the business. Technology innovation and 

enhancements, customer expectations and market shifts in technology, including digitalisation, 

technology convergence, product-agnostic and disruptive technologies and system life cycles all play 

a role in demand (affecting volume and margin). Technology and access to IP impacts the competitive 

position in the market.

The threat of cyber crime looms ominously over companies and individuals as the volume, 

scope and cost of cyber crime have reached very high levels with the development of new 

technologies. The demand for cyber security is at an all-time high as cyber criminals look for 

innovative ways to defeat existing security.

Outlook
Technology innovation is one of the fastest moving and least predictable industries on earth. 

Cutting edge technologies like 3D-printing, virtual reality and artificial intelligence are poised to 

dramatically alter the way things operate. Disruptive and radical innovations can lead to achieving 

a competitive edge in technology, design engineering, and entrepreneurship.

Continued investment in modern technologies and IP will enable Ansys to position itself for future 

growth. It is further anticipated that the IP generated through our defence business will enable Ansys 

to leverage opportunities outside the defence industry into the cyber security market.

INNOVATION 
AND DISRUPTIVE 
TECHNOLOGY

CHANGING 
REGULATORY AND 
POLICY ENVIRONMENT 

Capitals 

impacted     

   

    

Link to 

strategic 

objectives

   

IMPACT ON OUR BUSINESS

Capitals 

impacted     

    

Link to 

strategic 

objectives

   

     

IMPACT ON OUR BUSINESS
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ENGAGING WITH OUR 
STAKEHOLDERS
Engaging stakeholders forms 

a critical part of the design 

and implementation of our 

strategy. There are many 

individuals and organisations 

with an interest in Ansys in 

a complex socio-economic 

environment. 

In prioritising our material stakeholders, 
we used the following criteria:

• Degree to which we depend on the 

stakeholder’s support in achieving our 

strategic goals

• Extent to which these stakeholders 

can impact on organisational 

performance

• Relative importance of the 

stakeholder for the company as a 

whole, rather than specific business 

functional areas

• The risk that we are exposed to 

should we not deliberately plan our 

engagement with the stakeholder

The table below provides an overview of 
the material stakeholders, why they are 
important, their interest in our business 
and how we engage with each group. 
Their material matters raised during the 
financial year, how they impact value 
and how we responded to them are 
explained on the following page.

Stakeholder 
group Why they are important

Their interest in our 
business How we engage 

Link to strategic 
objectives

Shareholders 
and debt 
providers

• We are accountable to 

shareholders who expect 

returns on their 

investments

• Influence decisions taken 

by the Board

• Provide funding required 

to remain in business and 

to invest in growth

• Sustainability of our 

business

• Return on investment

• Effective risk management 

and corporate governance

• Good corporate citizenship

• Transformation

• Reputation

• Predictable payment of 

interest and principal debt 

and regular servicing of 

facilities

• Security of credit

• Annual general meeting

• Investor road shows

• Results presentations

• Meeting with lenders, 

rating agencies

   

Employees • Integral to delivering on 

our strategic objectives

• Provide skilled labour to 

source, evaluate, execute 

and monitor operations

• Security of employment

• Reward and recognition

• Career progression

• Education and training

• Transformation

• Corporate reputation

• Staff engagement at 

numerous levels, results 

presentation, performance 

reviews, training and 

development needs 

analysis

Clients • Users of our products and 

services

• Source of revenue and 

cash flow 

• Project execution

• Solutions to meet their 

needs 

• Good corporate citizenship

• Reputation

• Contract and service 

agreements

• Regular one-on-one 

meetings

Suppliers • Providers of various 

services and products to 

enable us to execute on 

our strategic objectives 

• Sustainability of our 

business

• Good corporate citizenship

• Reputation

• Contract and service 

agreements

• Regular one-on-one 

meetings

Communities • Hold us accountable to be 

a responsible corporate 

citizen in terms of social, 

environmental and 

governance matters

• CSI and socio-economic 

development projects

• Opportunities for 

employment and business

• Transformation

• Project specific 

engagements

Government and 
regulators

• Develop legislation and 

policies that directly 

impact our business

• May be required to grant 

approval for acquisition of 

new or certain investment 

transactions (Competition 

Commission) 

• Job creation

• Legislative and regulatory 

compliance

• Socio-economic impact 

• Environmental compliance 

• Transformation

• Meetings

• Reports submitted  

  Refer to page 22 for more on our strategy.

Priority issues raised during the year
During the year, our stakeholders raised the following key issues:

A Ability to continue to deliver sustained growth in an environment of continuous technology advancements

B Managing regulatory, including environmental and social requirements

C Lack of share liquidity

Our approach to addressing these is provided briefly below.

A Ability to continue to deliver sustained growth in an environment of continuous technology advancements

Technology and innovation continue to advance at a rapid rate and the ability of the group to remain relevant is dependent on our 

proficiency to commercialise newly developed or acquired IP as well as the capability of our business model to adapt in a changing 

environment.

Stakeholders 
impacted

• Shareholders

• Clients 

• Employees

• Debt providers

Stakeholder interest

• Sustainability of the group

• Long-term financial performance

• Ability to service debt cost and operational 

expenses

• Delivering tailored solutions

• Investment in new IP

• Job security and opportunity for growth and 

reward

Issue response

• Investment in R&D and innovation capabilities 

(IP development)

• Review of operating model – seeking to move 

from a vertical market to a horizontal product 

service structure – seeking to leverage IP into 

other markets

• Diversifying revenue sources programme

• Stringent cash management

• Low gearing levels

• Investment in plant and equipment

B Managing regulatory, including environmental and social requirements

Growing expectations on shareholders by government and communities to actively support the socio-economic transformation 

of society.

Stakeholders 
impacted

• Government and 

regulators

• Communities

Stakeholder interest

• Compliance to relevant legalisation

• Seen as a reputable partner in terms of 

environmental, social and governance 

responsibilities

Response

• Monitor new and anticipated policy and legislative 

changes

• Monitor and report on our compliance with all 

applicable legislation

• Social scorecard implemented to report on social 

and environmental matters

C Lack of share liquidity

Ansys is currently listed on the AltX board. 59% is held by directors and management. Currently the free float is illiquid and the share 

price experiences significant movements on small volumes traded. 

Stakeholders 
impacted

• Shareholders

Stakeholder interest

• Ability to monetise investment

Response

• Task team established to evaluate options
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STRATEGY AND STRATEGIC 
PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Strategic objective Strategic imperatives Performance in 2017 Status Focus ahead KPIs 2017

Enhance group IP

• Invest in new product 

development 

from client requirements

• Leverage our design and 

manufacturing capability

• Acquire IP-based businesses

• Invested R9,5 million in innovation and 

product development

• IP derived revenue increase from 

R127 million in 2016 to R155 million in 

2017. As a percentage of total revenue, 

IP derived revenue constituted 19% of 

total revenue (2016: 27%). The 

decrease was attributable to the 

growth in non-IP derived revenue from 

the telecommunications business

• Identified future IP-based acquisitions

• Embed a common strategic 

framework in the group

• Ongoing investment in digital 

IP and products

• Acquire IP-based businesses

Amongst the most 

important in 2017 were:

• Integrity and ethics 

management

• Project execution

• Financial performance

• Liquidity management

• Transformation 

• Project pipeline

Enhance research and 
development and 
innovation capability

• Enable culture of innovation in 

which original thinking and an 

entrepreneurial approach are 

encouraged and rewarded

• Grow engineering base to deliver 

on development demands

• Entrench a group-wide culture 

of quality

• Centralised development and 

manufacturing throughout the group 

• Grew by 10 engineers

• Maintained ISO 9001:2008 

accreditations

• Enhance mobile R&D capability

• Become more digital

Link to remuneration

Performance against KPIs 

determines a component 

of executives’ annual STI

  Refer to pages 66 to 

68 for Remuneration 

report

Diversify segmental 
and revenue risk

• Balance revenue from market 

sectors 

• Grow mining sector revenue

• Completed integration of Tedaka 

Technologies, Redline 

Telecommunications and Parsec 

Holdings, contributing to growth in 

our telecommunications, mining and 

defence businesses

• Identified various acquisitions 

opportunities

• Increase annuity revenue 

sources

• Enhance international revenue

• Acquire businesses to further 

diversify the group

Position the group as 
a customer centric 
solutions provider

• Focus on originating technology-

driven engineering solutions for 

challenges faced by clients with 

emphasis on determining client 

needs to deliver appropriately

• Create a culture of customer 

interaction

• Implemented a common methodology 

for product innovation based on 

customer interaction

• Created a cross-group business 

development forum to enhance 

cross-selling

• Group business development capacity 

increased

• Organisational design aligned 

with strategy of a customer 

centric solutions provider

• Embed a high-performance 

culture in delivering client 

demands

• Further grow business 

development capacity and 

acumen in the group

Attract, develop and 
retain skills

• Grow engineering base to deliver 

on development demands

• Group wide strategy 

development programme

• Create varied and challenging 

work environment with 

appropriate incentives and 

reward

• Invested R2,7 million in employee 

skills training and leadership 

development

• Leaders actively participating in 

ongoing group-wide strategic 

development program

• High performance leadership 

development programme

• Employ and build a culture 

that thrives on growth

• Implement a long-term 

share-based incentive scheme

STRATEGIC INTENT

Annual share price performance exceeds the AltX 
and Electronic Equipment Index

  Good progress     Some progress, more to be done     Improvement required
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MATERIAL RISKS AND 
OPPORTUNITIES
In an environment of constant change, 

the role of effective risk management 

processes is vital in contributing 

towards the achievement of our 

business objectives as well as enhancing 

the resilience of the group in challenging 

times.

RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS
The Board and management are 

committed to the implementation and 

maintenance of a risk management 

system which supports the achievement 

of strategic and operational objectives. 

Risk management is a key factor 

in effective corporate governance, 

assisting management in: 

• Providing a basis to effectively 

manage the uncertainty of associated 

risk (threats and opportunity), thereby 

enhancing the capacity to build value 

• Aligning the risk appetite and strategy 

• Enhancing risk response decisions e.g. 

consideration of risk in decision taking

• Supporting effective management of 

project risks

• Reducing operational exposures 

and losses

• Identifying and managing cross-

enterprise risks

• Providing integrated responses to 

multiple risk 

• Seizing opportunities and improving 

the deployment of capital 

An integrated, enterprise risk 
management framework has been 
adopted (see diagram below), applying 
a logical and systematic approach to 
the identification, analysis, evaluation, 
risk treatment and monitoring of all 
known risks, with a focus on creating 
risk awareness and transparency at 
all levels of the organisation. This 
framework applies to the company, 
including all subsidiaries.

The risk management process is 
continuous and embedded into the 
day-to-day operations and exposures 
are regularly reviewed and monitored, 
including the effectiveness of risk 
mitigation strategies. 

Line of defence Role Responsibility

First Business unit, support function, 

line management and all staff

Implementation of risk management procedures

Second Executive management Responsible and oversight of Ansys activities to ensure that 

they are consistent with business strategy and policies approved 

by Board

Third Assurance providers Independent assurance on the effectiveness of risk management. 

Includes external audit and quality assurance assessors.

Fourth Board Overseeing the activities of Ansys and accountable to the 

shareholders for strategy and performance

MATERIAL RISKS AND MITIGATION STRATEGIES
During the year, the Board considered various reports from management on the key strategic risks facing the group. 
The material risks facing the company were:

Speed of 
technology 
innovation

Unpredictable 
political, 
economic and 
legal landscape

Project 
execution   

Transformation 
and diversity

 Client 
concentration 

Loss of IP due 
to key staff 
turnover and 
IP theft 

  Further detail, together with their potential impacts and mitigation actions are 
presented on pages 26 and 27. 

25

RISK ASSESSMENT

IDENTIFY RISK AND 
OPPORTUNITIES

RISK ANALYSIS, INCLUDING 
IMPACT AND PROBABILITY

RISK MITIGATION, INCLUDING 
EFFECTIVENESS OF 

INTERNAL CONTROLS, 
RESIDUAL RISK ASSESSMENT

MONITORING AND REVIEW 

ARC AND BOARD – QUARTERLY
EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - MONTHLY

Combined assurance – Four lines of defence framework
Ansys has adopted a “four lines of defence” model to manage risk. The model defines the roles and responsibilities for the 
management of risk and emphasises the fundamental concept that risk ownership and management is everyone’s responsibility, 
from the Board right through the business. The model is summarised in the table on the following page. 

ENTERPRISE RISK MANAGEMENT 
FRAMEWORK

H
ig

h
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ke
lih

oo
d

L
o

w
Low Impact High

Transformation 
and diversity

Unpredictable 
political, economic 

and legal landscape

Client 
concentration

Project 
execution

Loss of IP and 
Staff turnover

Speed of technology 
innovation

RISK EXPOSURE

30 YEARS IN EXISTENCE 10 YEARS LISTED

The group has further identified talent acquisition and retention as an emerging risk. Management will continue to monitor this 
and implement the necessary mitigation steps.

INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT
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MATERIAL RISKS AND 
OPPORTUNITIES (continued)

TRANSFORMATION AND DIVERSITY Risk increased from 2016

Root cause
Progressive transformation is a key 

imperative to protect our reputation, 

access resources, retain our licence to 

operate and to attract and retain skills. 

Ansys’ significant exposure to South 

African government-related business 

necessitates the transformation of our 

businesses to be aligned with the 

government’s targets and objectives.

Mitigation actions
• The Board’s Social and Ethics Committee specifically 

monitors the group’s transformation strategy

Capitals impacted

    

Stakeholders affected

      

Strategic objectives

CLIENT CONCENTRATION Risk increased from 2016

Root cause
Due to the nature of Ansys’ business, the 

group has a significant exposure and 

dependency on various large customers in 

South Africa who hold a dominant position 

in the various markets.

Mitigation actions
• Key engagement plan implemented to identify potential 

new opportunities and risks (including payment risk) at 

these clients

• Review of operating model – adapting the business from 

a vertical market focus to a horizontal IP product focus

• Revenue diversification strategy rolled out

Capitals impacted

Stakeholders affected

  

Strategic objectives

  

LOSS OF IP AND STAFF TURNOVER Risk increased from 2016

Root cause
Technology-based companies require 

highly skilled employees to conduct and 

oversee the research, development and 

commercialisation of new IP. As a small 

entity, key staff turnover can have a 

detrimental impact on the overall business.

Businesses face mounting levels of cyber 

attacks and industrial espionage. Criminals 

are increasingly targeting infrastructure, 

breaching secure networks and stealing 

sensitive data, causing major disruptions.

As with all users of connected 

technologies, the inherent risk of an 

external party gaining access to sensitive 

or confidential information requires 

constant attention.

Mitigation actions
• Employees with scarce and critical skills are identified 

and succession planning addressed

• Retention mechanism currently under development

• Improvements in IT security ongoing

Capitals impacted

    

Stakeholders affected

     

Strategic objectives

    

SPEED OF TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION Increase in risk from 2016

Root cause
The influence of rapidly changing 

technology is changing the way in which 

we and our clients do business. It has an 

impact on the business processes, 

products and service offerings that 

clients need.

Mitigation actions
• Continuous investment in internal IP research and 

development

• Programme to acquire IP-based businesses

• Development of technical engineering skills 

Capitals impacted

    

Stakeholders affected

    

Strategic objectives

    

UNPREDICTABLE POLITICAL, ECONOMIC AND LEGAL LANDSCAPE Risk unchanged from 2016

Root cause
Ansys currently derives the majority (80%) 

of its revenue from South Africa. The South 

African economy continues to underperform, 

and with the recent downgrade in the 

government sovereign rating, growth is 

anticipated to remain subdued over the 

medium term.

Tighter monetary policy, including 

government spending curtailment, higher 

taxes and interest rates, as well as foreign 

exchange volatility is anticipated.

Internationally, economic growth appears 

more favourable and provides opportunities 

for Ansys to diversify its revenue sources.

Mitigation actions
• Economic, political and legal indicators and trends 

are monitored, with the aim to respond timeously to 

significant changes

• We modify our products and services to continue to 

serve customer needs, especially in the tough economic 

environment

• We continue to adapt our strategy to respond to 

significant and prolonged unfavourable economic 

conditions, including diversifying our revenue sources 

as well as positioning Ansys as a customer-centric 

solutions provider 

Capitals impacted

      

Stakeholders affected

      

 

Strategic objectives

    

PROJECT EXECUTION Risk increased from 2016

Root cause
Ansys has experienced significant growth 

over the past few years. Uncontrolled 

growth places increased pressure on 

operational infrastructure including plant 

and equipment, systems and processes, as 

well as impact in product and service. 

Mitigation actions
• Focus on profitable and cash-generating growth 

• Refinement of the group’s business model

• Continuous investment in plant and equipment

• Adherence to strict quality standards (ISO9001)

• Training of staff

Capitals impacted

       

  

Stakeholders affected

      

Strategic objectives
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EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN’S 
REVIEW

Teddy Daka
Executive Chairman 

of the Board

This year Ansys celebrates 

its 30-year anniversary of 

operation as well as its 

10-year anniversary as a 

listed entity, a significant 

milestone for any company. 

This would not have been 

possible without Board 

support, and guidance, 

a strong client base with 

whom we have developed 

healthy partnerships as well 

as the dedicated efforts by 

all our staff who serve our 

clients well. For this I am 

thankful.

Dear stakeholder 
REFLECTING ON A 
SUCCESSFUL YEAR
The group delivered a second 
consecutive year of excellent 
financial results in a tough 
operating environment 
underpinned by deepening our 
client relationships, meeting client 
needs through product innovation, 
improving margins, cost 
management and strengthening 
our cash position. 

• Revenue increased by 

70% to R806 million 

(2016: R474 million) driven 

by significant growth in our 

international defence and cyber 

security, mining and industrial 

as well as telecommunication 

segments. 

• EBITDA improved to 

R113,1 million (2016: 

R42,8 million) representing an 

increase of 164%, whilst 

operating profit increased by 

212,4% to R100,2 million from 

R32,1 million in the comparative 

period.

• Headline earnings more than 

doubled to R67,8 million from 

R20 million in 2016, an increase 

of 239,7%. Headline earnings 

per share (HEPS) increased by 

202,7%, from 4,86 cents to 

14,71 cents. 

• The company’s cash resources 

remain healthy, with 

R79,2 million (2016: 

R27,7 million) available at 

year-end.                        

Operating cash flow generated 

for the year amounted to 

R75,0 million compared to 

R33,8 million utilised in the 

prior year.

These results also incorporate the 
12 months performance of Parsec 
Holding Group, as compared to 
the 10 months of performance 
included in the 2016 financial year. 

  Refer to pages 32 to 35 for 
the operational performance 
report as well as pages 40 to 
45 for the CFO’s report.

ENSURING EFFECTIVE 
GOVERNANCE
The role of the Board is to provide 
oversight and stewardship, 
ensuring that the group delivers 
on its fiduciary duties and protect 
and enhance the group’s ability 
to create value. I have been 
encouraged by the transparency 
and robust discussion of issues 
at Board level, which creates 
an environment of trust and 
collaboration.

  Refer to pages 47 to 52 for 
the corporate governance 
report and a reflection on 
the company’s governance 
practices

Board focus during the year 
included, amongst others, 
strategy development and 
monitoring as well as the review 
of key policies.

REVENUE INCREASED

R806m
2016: R474 MILLION 

(UP BY 70%)

PERFORMANCE 
AND OUTLOOK
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Strategy development: Through regular 
strategic engagements between the 
Board and executive management, 
progress on delivering the company’s 
strategy was monitored and existing 
strategies challenged and refined to 
adjust to a changing environment. We 
are confident that the path chosen by 
Ansys is appropriate to ensure we reach 
our objectives.

Review of key policies: During the year, 
the company completed the review 
of several policies and procedures 
including Group Human Resources 
and Board Gender policies. In addition, 
input was provided into the company’s 
Remuneration Policy. During the next 
financial year, we anticipate further 
refinement of all key policies and 
procedures to align, where appropriate, 
to the recommendations of King IV.

  Refer to pages 54 to 65 for reports 
from each of our Board sub-
committee chairmen, reflecting on 
the key focus areas for the current 
and next year.

During the reporting period there were 
a number of changes to the Board. 
Burt Lamprecht was appointed from 
1 April 2016 as the Chief Financial Officer 
and Executive Director. With effect from 
1 October 2016, Rynier van der Watt 
replaced me as Group Chief Executive 
Officer (CEO) of Ansys, whilst I took up 
the position of Executive Chairman. 
Rynier was previously the Chief 
Executive in charge of Strategy, Mergers 
and Acquisitions.

In the role as Executive Chairman, it is 
important that the Board demonstrate 
that it is independent enough to 
discharge fully its governance role 
and responsibilities. In line with King III 
and IV, the role of the Lead Independent 
Non-executive Director (LINED) plays a 
critical role in this regard and the Board 
relied strongly on the LINED, Nonhlanhla 
Mjoli-Mncube, for objectivity and 
guidance should a situation arise where 
my impartiality is impaired or there was 
a perceived conflict of interest. 

There were no resignations during the 
financial year.

Post year-end, the Board considered 
the group’s growth strategy, and 
recognised that, in the highly 
competitive environment in which we 
operate, business development is an 
extremely important function which 
requires intensive and dedicated 
attention and needs to be handled in a 
separate portfolio to that of the Group 
CEO. Therefore, Rynier van der Watt 

was redeployed, from 6 June 2017, as 
the Executive Director in the position 
of Chief: Acquisitions and Integration. 
I again assumed the role as Group CEO 
and intend to continue to take the group 
from strength to strength. In this, I will 
be depending on the able assistance 
of Rynier and the rest of the executive 
team. 

Nhlanhla Mjoli-Mncube, who held the 
position of Lead Independent Non-
Executive Director, will assume the 
position of Independent Non-Executive 
Chairperson.

These changes were made to ensure 
that we capitalise on the skills and 
experience of the team in the best 
possible way. They will enable Ansys 
to take maximum advantage of new 
opportunities and, in that way, grow and 
develop optimally.

REPOSITIONING THE GROUP
South Africa’s growth rate has been 
under pressure for several years and 
is expected to remain weak over the 
next couple of years. Our strategy of 
strengthening our market presence, 
ensuring that our products continue to 
meet world class standards, reducing 
concentration risk and enhancing 
delivery capacity has and will continue 
to enable us to respond to the difficult 
trading environment. 

  Refer to pages 16 to 19 for an 
overview of the external factors 
impacting our business as well as 
pages 22 and 23 for an overview of 
our strategy and how we performed 
against our strategic objectives

Our acquisition strategy over the 
past couple of years has provided 
significant benefits to the organisation 
and has strengthened our core digital 
solutions offering and capabilities as 
well as expand our revenue sources. 
We will continue to seek acquisition 
opportunities aligned to our strategy.

We see both an opportunity and a 
challenge in the volatility of the Rand 
compared to all major trading partners: 
a challenge through the increased 
local cost of imported goods and an 
opportunity to earn foreign currency 
through the export of products should 
the Rand weaken. Our financial risk 
policy is to hedge forward all foreign 
currency-denominated exposures to 
ensure that no undue risk impacts our 
expected revenues. 

Looking at 2018, we anticipate the 
demand for Ansys solutions to overall 
remain strong, recognising that the 

outcome of the challenging economic 
environment remains uncertain. We 
anticipate the rail business to continue 
to face challenging trading conditions, 
particularly in the first half of 2018, 
however our investments in current 
and new IP products are expected 
to contribute positively as we take 
advantage of the digital transformation 
of the railways network.

In the mining and industrial sector, 
we expect the recent trend in mine 
mechanisation and automation to 
make local mining operations more 
competitive to continue, which in turn 
creates opportunities for our service 
offering. 

Our telecommunication business, 
which has grown on the back of growth 
in data and fiber technology demand, 
has provided us with new revenue and 
cash flow sources. We envisage the 
sector to continue investing in network 
upgrades and expansion over the 
medium to long term. 

Growing our international footprint 
remains an important focus areas and 
various opportunities, especially in the 
defence segment, have been identified. 
The increased threat of cyber security 
provides the group with opportunities 
locally and internationally.

The outlook across all segments 
appears favourable over the medium 
to long term.

Over the past few years, the group 
has developed core capabilities in four 
vertical business segments, namely: 
defence and cyber security, mining and 
industrial, rail and telecommunications. 
Going forward we are repositioning 

the business as a digital solutions 
provider along the following five broad 
capabilities: safety and productivity, 
digital network connectivity, digital 
defence solutions, cyber security and 
lastly original design manufacturing. 
This will enable us to leverage core 
technologies, relationships, capabilities 
and processes to offer solutions 
beyond the existing business segments 
providing opportunities to broaden our 
revenue base and provide economies 
of scale. 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
I wish to thank my fellow executive 
directors and the entire Board for 
their invaluable counsel and continued 
dedication to excellence in corporate 
governance, always placing the interest 
of our key stakeholders first. Thank you 
to the executive team and staff for their 
continued commitment in delivering on 
our growth strategy.

I also thank all our shareholders who 
continue to support, trust and believe 
in the group’s ability to deliver on their 
expectations. We look forward to 
growing the group for the benefit of all 
our stakeholders.

Teddy Daka
Executive Chairman (outgoing)

OPERATING PROFIT 
INCREASED TO 

R100,2m 
(2016: R32,1 MILLION)

UP BY 212,4%

HEADLINE 
EARNINGS MORE 
THAN DOUBLED TO 

R67,8m
(2016: R20 MILLION)

UP BY 239,7%

EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN’S 
REVIEW (continued)

I have been encouraged 

by the transparency 

and robust discussion 

of issues at Board 

level, which creates an 

environment of trust 

and collaboration.

Our strategy of 

strengthening our market 

presence, ensuring that 

our products continue 

to meet world class 

standards, reducing 

concentration risk and 

enhancing delivery 

capacity has and will 

continue to enable us to 

respond to the difficult 

trading environment. 
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OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE 
REPORTS

  
DEFENCE AND CYBER SECURITY

Business objective
We are an original design manufacturer that develops, produces and integrates bespoke electronic subsystems and products for clients in 

the defence, aerospace and cyber security sectors. 

Products and services
• Cyber security

– High security private network solutions

–  User security for USB-based authentication, encryption and 

digital signing solutions

• Embedded solutions and mission computers

• Weapon integration services and weapon control systems

• System design

• Bespoke electronic hardware and software development

• Test equipment
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Financial performance

R’thousands 2017 % change 2016

Revenue 187 623 108  90 145

Segment profit 14 721 8 15 997

Total assets 132 022 2 134 765

Statistics
Segment profit margin (%) 7,9 56  17,8

Performance commentary
Revenue from our defence and cyber security business more than doubled to R187,6 million from R90,1 million, largely attributable to organic 

growth as well as higher than expected sales volumes from opportunities outside South Africa, particularly in the Middle East markets. 

However, the combination of margin pressure, on the back of budget pressures and changes to product mix, saw margins coming under 

pressure in the defence part of our business. The group also invested heavily into product development in the cyber security business and 

as such this segment’s profits declined by 8% from R16,0 million to R14,7 million.

Outlook
The longer-term growth outlook for the segments is favourable. International growth is envisaged, particularly in the Middle East, 

where the current spending cycle is anticipated to continue into the foreseeable future, with benefits to the local industry. 

We anticipated moderate growth in the short to medium term in the local defence industry owing to the substantial order books of our 

major clients, who rely on companies such as ours to meet delivery commitments. Over the medium to longer term, the South African 

Defence Force’s spending on revitalising the local defence capability is expected to boost the local defence market.

The threat of cyber attack continues to increase. From 2010 to 2014 the average global vulnerability to cyber attacks increased by 43% and 

the global cyber security solutions market is projected to exceed USD140 billion by 2020. Locally it is anticipated that investment in cyber 

security solutions will increase to 0,35% of the country’s GDP by 2030. Ansys is well positioned to capitalise on this growth and will 

continue to invest in innovative technologies.

  
MINING AND INDUSTRIAL

Business objective
We are an original design manufacturer that specialises in the design, development, manufacturing, integration and support of advanced 

technology systems and products in the mining and industrial sector, which are aimed at improving the health and safety environment and 

competitiveness of our clients. 

Products and services
• Mobile rope testing solutions

• Bespoke electronic hardware and software development 

including:

– Gas detection instruments

– Collision awareness systems

– Management software

• Electronic contract manufacturing services including:

– Development of related test equipment

– Product industrialisation
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Financial performance

R’thousands 2017 % change 2016

Revenue 89 320 110  42 548

Segment profit 7 734 92  4 029

Total assets 59 354 18  50 456

Statistics
Segment profit margin (%) 8,7 8  9,5

Performance commentary
Local and global commodity cycles have an impact on the demand for mining-related products and developments. The recent low 

commodity price cycle has required many mining companies to reassess their capital expansion programmes to focus more on productivity 

improvements along their value chains whilst also continuing to invest in safety and health safeguards. These factors translated into a 

higher demand for our digital solutions resulting in growth in this sector. Revenue for the period increased by 109.9% to R89,3 million from 

R42,5 million while segment profit grew from R4 million to R7,7 million.

Segment profit margin decreased marginally from 9,5% in 2016 to 8,7% due to investments made in product development.

Outlook
The continued focus on mine safety by regulators, labour and other stakeholders as well as stricter safety legislation, is anticipated to 

increase demand for the mine safety products we develop and manufacture. Furthermore, the recent trend of mine mechanisation and 

automation to make local mining operations more competitive will create opportunities for our service offering.
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OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE 
REPORTS (continued)

 
RAIL

Business objective
We develop, produce and integrate world class technology-driven health monitoring and train communication rail solutions that improve 

the productivity and safety of our clients.

Products and services
• Trackside systems

– Vehicle identification

– Hot bearing detection

– Load profile monitoring

– Integrated train condition monitoring system

– Radio frequency identification tags

– Smart pass readers

– Vandal proof solar power solution

• On-board systems

– Integrated displays

– Auxiliary displays

• Train communication

– Train definition unit

– Asset tracking
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Financial performance

R’thousands 2017 % change 2016

Revenue 100 240 27  137 016

Segment profit 5 530 65  15 871

Total assets 110 741 3 107 011

Statistics
Segment profit margin (%) 5,5 53  11,6

Performance commentary
The recent decline in general economic growth and impact of lower commodity prices has significantly reduced transport volumes at 

major clients, which has resulted in the deferment of rail infrastructure upgrades and rolling stock replenishment over the short-term. 

This negatively impacted revenue which dropped 26,8% from R137,0 million to R100,2 million. Margins were also under pressure and profits 

reduce from R15,8 million to R5,5 million, a 65,2% reduction. These difficult market conditions necessitated a review of the operating model, 

the positive effects of which is anticipated to be realised in the next financial year.

Outlook
We anticipate the challenging trading conditions in the local railways sector to continue, particularly in the first half of the new year with an 

uptick towards the end of the financial-year. Investments in current and new IP products are expected to contribute positively as we take 

advantage of the digital transformation in the railways sector.

  
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Business objective
We design, install, commission, distribute and integrate high quality telecommunications products and solutions that enhance the network 

integrity of our clients. 

Products and services
• Distribution of fibre and data cabling infrastructure

• Radio frequency products

• Wireless network design, implementation and operation

• Structured cabling and fibre reticulation

• Network and equipment monitoring solutions

• Installation, maintenance and support services
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Financial performance

R’thousands 2017 % change 2016

Revenue 428 836 110  204 357

Segment profit 82 248 1 242  6 130

Total assets 189 092 51  125 494

Statistics
Segment profit margin (%) 19,2 540  3,0

Performance commentary
The growth in the telecommunications segment was primarily driven by accelerated fibre-to-premise (FTTX) and broadband network 

rollouts by all major telecommunications operators to meet consumer data and service expectations. This boosted segment revenue 

growth of 109,8% to R428,8 million compared to R204,3 million in the previous year.

Efforts to optimise the supply chain management operations, especially the use of more cost-effective bulk importation via shipping 

channels, together with a more effective foreign exchange hedging strategy, enabled overall profitability to increase from R6,1 million 

to R82,2 million.

Outlook
We envisage the telecommunications sector to continue investing in network upgrades and expansion over the medium term.

During the 2016 calendar year, operators invested around R26 billion in broadband infrastructure. Currently mobile broadband 4G/LTE 

coverage stands between 35% and 53% in South Africa and operators target to connect 80% of the population to mobile broadband 

by 2019. Similarly, investment in fibre infrastructure, particularly in the deployment of fibre-to-premises, is expected to continue. 

Margin management and continuing our optimisation efforts will remain an important focus, as increased competition in the supply of 

telecommunication solutions is anticipated. 
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HUMAN CAPITAL, ENVIRONMENT 
AND SOCIAL COMMITMENT

HUMAN CAPITAL
Employees are a critical driver of 
Ansys’ business performance and are 
instrumental in creating value and 
long-term sustainability. However, there 
is a shortage in the supply of many of 
the business-critical skills we require 
to deliver on our strategy. As a result, 
we have undertaken several initiatives 
to attract and retain the best talent 
and make the group an attractive place 
for our staff to work and develop their 
careers. 

Culture
An employee satisfaction survey 
was conducted during February 2017. 
Feedback received was very positive, 
although not quite consistent across 
the group. The group achieved an 
average score of 79% which falls in 
the ‘Very positive/Excellent’ category. 
Management has initiated the drafting 
of group-wide values to help facilitate 
alignment of culture.

Employment 
Ansys has an employment policy that 
informs and regulates the management 
of people within the organisation. The 
policy outlines employee benefits, 
general working conditions, and learning 
and development opportunities. The 
management of discipline is guided by 
the disciplinary policy and procedure. 
All employee-related policies are in 
process of being reviewed to ensure 
standardisation and compliance with 
legislation. 

At year-end, Ansys employed
283 (2016: 243) people. 
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The increase in headcount from 2015 
was largely driven by the acquisition of 
Parsec Holdings in 2015, as well as the 
appointment of critical skills during 2017 

to support our growth strategy. 
In the year, we appointed an additional 
10 engineers.

Staff turnover was slightly up to 14,9% 
(2016: 13,9%). Management has set a 
target to improve the ratio to below 10%.

Diversity and equal opportunity 
Ansys is committed to creating and 
maintaining an environment which 
provides equal opportunities for all 
employees, with special consideration 
given to previously disadvantaged 
groups. The formal company Human 
Resources Policy and Employment 
Equity Policy outline this commitment 
to promote equal opportunity, the 
elimination of unfair discrimination and 
the implementation of positive measures 
to redress disadvantages previously 
experienced by designated groups.

In establishing the numerical 
employment equity goals for the 
company, the methodology, key 
challenges, lessons learnt, potential 
growth rate, benchmarks and the 
B-BBEE scorecard have been taken into 
consideration in setting targets. 

Employment diversity

GENDER
(%)

Male

Female

67

33
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Equal remuneration for women and 
men

Remuneration and employee benefits 

are attractive, well-structured, 

competitive and are aligned with 

legislation. Remuneration practices 

are regularly reviewed and Ansys is 

committed to removing discrimination 

in pay scales. Pay differentials are 

disclosed in terms of employment equity 

legislation. The income levels of men 

and women are continually reviewed to 

ensure there are no unfair practices.

Positions are evaluated and graded in 

terms of job outputs – race and gender 

are not considered in the evaluation 

process. This ensures a like-for-like 

comparison in the marketplace. 

  Refer to pages 66 to 68 for further 
detail regarding the group’s 
remuneration philosophy and 
remuneration structures

Skills development investment
Research consistently highlights the 
importance of talent management to 
the success of an organisation. It has 
become one of the key focal points for 
executive teams.

Ansys is firmly committed to the 
development of its employees and 
developing an internal skills pipeline and 
resourcing from external talent sources 
to combat the skills shortages that exist 
especially in the engineering sphere.

At least 2% of the Ansys payroll is 
set aside for training and development 
of staff.

All employees are encouraged to take 
ownership of their developmental 
journey. Employees, together with their 
managers, are expected to complete 
individual development plans on an 
annual basis. This is to ensure that they 
consistently stay relevant in their field of 
expertise, close any skills gaps and build 
their careers accordingly.

During the year, R4,8 million (2016: 
R2,4 million) was invested in staff 
training. Special focus was placed on 
bursaries, technical training, the training 
of interns and professional technical 
updates for engineers, and bursaries. 
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Employee wellbeing
Ansys’ wellness programme helps 
reduce costs related to healthcare, 
productivity and absenteeism. It helps 
encourage the healthy behaviour of 
employees both in the workplace and 

at home. A targeted wellness 

programme may therefore help to 

improve not only the group’s financial 

performance, but also the health and 

sustainability of our communities in the 

long term.

Occupational health and safety
Occupational health and safety 

standards are covered by prevailing 

legislation. We strive to improve and 

target zero accidents, incidents and 

occupational illnesses. Health and 

safety are incorporated into all aspects 

of our business. 

The Board and management teams 

are committed to and accountable 

for providing a safe and healthy work 

environment with the policies and 

procedures in place that will prevent 

injuries and minimise losses through 

responsible behaviour.

SHEQ Managers manage safety risk 

and performance with the assistance 

of the safety officers and a safety 

committee that comprises the SHEQ 

representatives from each business unit. 

Safety committee meetings are held 

to monitor performance and address 

the potential risks. The performance is 

communicated monthly in the Executive 

Committee meeting and information 

sessions. Regular internal inspections 

are conducted and incident notifications 

are recorded and reported during the 

committee meetings. Safety planning 

is reviewed for each project and legal 

compliance is assured against the 

client’s requirements and statutory 

regulations.

All employees are trained in accordance 

with the Act, group policy and client 

requirements according to a health and 

safety plan conforming to the applicable 

requirements. On-site safety issues are 

highlighted to employees by induction 

process, regular toolbox talks and 

daily safe task instructions. Corrective 

disciplinary action is implemented in the 

event of non-conformances.

Incidents reported during the year

2017 2016

Number of 
incidents

Number of 
incidents

First aid (minor) 7 6

Deaths – –

Corrective and preventative measures 

were implemented and we remain 

committed to the safety of all 

employees both on- and off-site. 

Emergency evacuation and fire drills are 

scheduled for a minimum twice a year.

Ansys considers 

sustainable development 

practices as a 

fundamental aspect 

of sound business 

management as well 

as good corporate 

citizenship. Enhancing 

the sustainable 

development of 

our human capital, 

governance, social and 

ecological environment 

is one of the foundation 

principles of Ansys. 

The organisation 

subscribes to a 

precautionary approach 

to environmental and 

social matters, seeking 

to anticipate and prevent 

possible negative 

impacts
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HUMAN CAPITAL, ENVIRONMENT 
AND SOCIAL COMMITMENT (continued)

ENVIRONMENT – REDUCING THE 
WASTE WE GENERATE
Our principal exposure to natural 
capital is through our manufacturing 
and head office operations in Pretoria. 
Environmental considerations are 
founded in the Ansys Environmental 
Policy.

Recycling
An important aspect of Ansys’ waste 
management strategy is the extensive 
recycling of waste, including paper-
based products, batteries, chemicals 
and electronic items such as printer 
cartridges. 

During the year we recycled 
263 kilograms of paper-based items, 
638 kilograms of electronic waste and 
122 kilograms of chemicals. 

Energy 
The group focuses on reducing its 
consumption of energy, mainly in 
the form of electricity. We have 
implemented a range of initiatives 
to reduce consumption, including 
installing timers on light switches and 
on circuits to control air conditioning. 
During 2017, energy consumption in 
the group, however, increased from 
475 megawatts to 770 megawatts, 
mainly attributable to:

• Additional premises rented by 

Tedaka during 2017 to cater for 

business needs

• For a portion of the prior year, 

the Parsec business paid a fixed rental 

amount which covered energy and 

water usage. Usage numbers were 

not available for this period.

Water
We are committed to being a responsible 

custodian of water by measuring, 

monitoring, managing and reporting 

our water use as standard business 

practice and, where possible, proactively 

implementing initiatives to conserve 

water. Ansys recognises that water is 

an increasingly scarce and critical global 

resource. Although our operations 

are not particularly water-intensive, 

we have committed to more efficient 

water consumption through reduced 

consumption on our campus. We also 

support various projects that enhance 

the capacity of the population to adapt 

to water scarcity, as well as water 

management solutions. During 2017, 

water consumption increased from 

2 472 kiloliters to 4 835 kiloliters, mainly 

as a result of Parsec’s rental agreement 

mentioned above.

Emissions, effluents and waste
We have implemented a wide range of 

energy-reduction initiatives to lower 

our greenhouse gas emissions. These 

include communication, monitoring 

and reporting, as well as operational 

initiatives such as efficient maintenance 

and the use of environmentally friendly 

cleaning products.

Effluents emanate mainly from the 

routine cleaning and maintenance of the 

premises. All effluents are cleaned of 

pollutants and grey water is discharged 

into municipal reticulation systems. 

Waste material is disposed of through 

legitimate contractors at certified waste 

disposal facilities. Although Ansys does 

not generate significant volumes of 

waste, we aim to recycle as much as 

possible.

SOCIAL COMMITMENT
Ansys recognises that business 
success and prospects are improved 
if communities prosper. Through 
our community investment 
activities, Ansys is committed to the 
empowerment, development and 
growth of disadvantaged communities. 
The following are commonly shared 
objectives of the group’s economic 
transformation and social responsibility 
activities: 

• Make a positive, sustainable impact 

on the communities in which Ansys 

operates through investing in 

improving the economic 

transformation and quality of life of 

disadvantaged communities

• Develop and empower disadvantaged 

communities to support the 

sustainability and long-term growth 

of the group

• Build and improve relationships with 

the company’s existing and potential 

customers and stakeholders through 

forming mutually beneficial 

partnerships 

• Create and enhance the group’s 

reputation as a caring corporate 

citizen 

• Attract quality, socially responsible 

staff to the company as well as retain 

and enhance the loyalty and pride of 

existing staff

Economic transformation and 
empowerment activities
Ansys is fully committed to economic 
transformation and empowerment. 
In 2017, we were certified as a Level 1 
contributor in terms of the ICT BEE 
Charter as per Amended B-BBEE Codes 
of Good Practice (2016: Level 2). 

2017 B-BBEE scorecard

Target
Score 

achieved

Ownership 25,00 25,00
Management control 23,00 14,70
Skills development 20,00 21,87
Enterprise and supplier development 50,00 50,98
Socio-economic development 12,00 12,00

130,00 124,55

We recognise that our management control and employment equity profile require special attention during the new financial year, 
especially at management and professionally qualified technical levels. Although steady progress continues to be made, the skills 
shortage in the engineering sector presents challenges in improving this rating materially in the short term. This is compounded 
by the fact that engineering has not traditionally attracted skilled females into the sector. Every effort is made to accommodate 
disabled people in productive employment activities.

  Refer to pages 36 and 37 for further detail regarding the company’s management control, employment equity profile and skills 
development activities

Enterprise and supplier development
Ansys places significant importance 
on procuring from B-BBEE-accredited 
suppliers and providing enterprise 
and supplier development support. 
Supply chain managers are appraised 
on their consistent purchasing levels 
from empowered companies to ensure 
the company promotes and stimulates 
small businesses. The table on page 58 
summarises the group’s procurement 
and enterprise development 
performance for the period.

Corporate social investment (CSI) 
Ansys’ CSI programme is continually 
reviewed and adapted to keep pace with 
the evolving business environment and 
changing needs of the communities the 
company serves. 

Upliftment of disadvantaged 
communities, education and technical 
skills training for future growth and 
development are the cornerstone of 
the group programme, with support 
channelled to sustainable projects that 
address a social need and ultimately 
offer a better quality of life to 
beneficiaries.

Flagship project – Ansys learnership 
programmes
During the year, Ansys and its 
subsidiaries continued to support 
various learnership initiatives:

• Ansys Rail teamed up with Skills 

Development Corporation (SDC) 

to provide 50 unemployed black 

youth, both male and female, with an 

opportunity to complete an NQF level 

qualification in “technical support”. 

A total of 80% of the youth are 

disabled. The programme, operated in 

partnership with the Media, 

Information and Communication 

Technology SETA, commenced in July 

2016 and ended in June 2017. 

The programme is structured to 

provide practical hands-on learning 

during the first six months, whilst the 

learners gain practical experience at 

suitable companies and government 

departments for the last six months. 

Once they graduate with a registered 

national qualification, they will be able 

to commence their working careers 

or be registered for an additional 

learnership programme sponsored 

by Ansys. During the year, the 

company invested R2,3 million in 

the programme. 

• Parsec, together with SDC, invested 

R3,7 million in supporting 71 black 

learners, of which 50 were disabled, 

in providing a NQF level 2 learnership 

programme registered with the Media, 

Information and Communication 

Technologies Sectors (MICT) SETA on 

wholesale and retail operations.

• Tedaka Network Solution, together 

with Bytes Technology Group, 

contributed R1,0 million to skills 

development by providing 

16 unemployed black youth with 

learnership opportunities. Five of 

the learners were disabled. The 

learnership programmes were 

registered with MICTSETA and were in 

line with the NQF framework. The 

programme offered experience in 

end-user computing (NQF level 3), 

technical support (NQF level 4) and 

system support (NQF level 5). The 

programmes are structured to provide 

both theory and workplace practical 

learning whereby four months is used 

for theory and eight months for 

workplace practical learning. After the 

completion of learnerships some of 

the learners where offered 

internships by Tedaka whilst others 

were registered for higher learnership 

levels. 

Other CSI initiatives
In addition to the group’s learnership programme, Ansys invested an additional R1.4 million in cash and/or fixed assets to various 
education, health and social services-related initiatives. Recipients include:

Seale Secondary School
Limpopo

Tembisa High School
Gauteng

Maidstone Primary School
KwaZulu-Natal

Tshwane University of Technology 
Gauteng

University of Witwatersrand 
Gauteng

Same Foundation
Gauteng

Oliver’s House
Gauteng

Compass
Gauteng

SANDF Education Trust
Gauteng

University of Pretoria
Gauteng
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CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER’S 
REPORT

Burt Lamprecht
Chief Financial Officer

The group delivered 

excellent financial results 

in a tough operating 

environment underpinned 

by focusing on improving 

margins, cost management 

and strengthening our 

cash position 

Operating profit increased by 212% to R100,2 million whilst profit for the 
year more than tripled to R67,8 million. Return on average equity improved 
to 28,8% (2016: 16,4%) and return on average total assets to 15,1% (2016: 7%). 
Headline earnings per share (HEPS) increased by 203% to 14,71 cents.

The improved profitability was mainly attributable to robust growth in our 
telecommunications as well as mining and industrial segments but was offset by 
the impact of tougher economic conditions on our local defence and rail segments. 
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SUMMARISED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
for the year ended

Audited Audited

12 months 
ended

13 months 
ended

R’thousands 31 March 2017 % change 31 March 2016

Revenue 806 019 70 474 066

Cost of sales (593 887) 69 (351 054)

Gross profit 212 132 72 123 012

Other income 969 38 703

Operating costs (130 304) 47 (88 917)

Other gains/(losses) 17 409 740 (2 719)

Operating profit 100 206 212 32 079

Finance income 3 106 119 1 419

Finance costs (9 132) 83 (4 996)

Profit before tax 94 180 230 28 502

Taxation (26 429) 210 (8 529)

Profit for the year 67 751 239 19 974

Attributable to:
Owners of Ansys 67 876 239 20 010

Non-controlling interest (125) 247 (36)

67 751 239 19 974

HEADLINE EARNINGS 
PER SHARE (HEPS) 
INCREASED TO 

14.71c
(UP BY 203%)
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CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICERS’ 
REPORT (continued)

SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
as at 31 March 2017

Audited % Audited

R’thousands 31 March 2017 change 31 March 2016

ASSETS
Non-current assets 179 010 8 166 297

Property, plant and equipment 53 158 23 43 053

Intangible assets 118 692 (1) 120 418

Deferred tax asset 6 150 118 2 826

Other financial assets 1 010 –

Current assets 304 794 22 249 489

Inventories 101 099 19 84 774

Trade and other receivables 124 404 2 121 682

Other financial assets – (100) 675

Cash and cash equivalents 79 291 87 42 358

Total assets 483 804 16 415 786

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Capital and reserves 269 022 34 201 271

Non-current liabilities 38 060 (4) 39 692

Interest bearing borrowings 36 602 13 32 509

Deferred tax liability 1 458 80 811

Other financial liabilities – (100) 6 372

Current liabilities 176 722 1 174 823

Trade and other payables 166 467 9 152 382

Bank overdraft 56 (100) 14 705

Current tax payable 3 802 160 1 460

Interest bearing borrowings 5 211 93 2 703

Other financial liabilities – (100) 2 070

Provisions 1 186 (21) 1 503

Total equity and liabilities 483 804 16 415 786

SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
for the year ended 31 March 2017

Audited Audited

R’thousands 31 March 2017 31 March 2016

Total equity at the beginning of the year 201 271 42 434

Changes in share capital
Shares issued – 26 270

Business combination – 112 203

Changes in reserves
Total comprehensive income for the year/period 67 876 20 010

Changes in minority interest
Business combination – 390

Total comprehensive income for the year/period (125) (36)

269 022 201 271

RECONCILIATION OF HEADLINE EARNINGS

Audited % Audited

R’thousands 31 March 2017 change 31 March 2016

Net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 67 876 239 19 974

Non-headline earnings
Profit from sale of property, plant and equipment (111) 428 (21)

Total tax effect 31 520 5

Headline earnings 67 796 239 19 958

Basic and diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 14,71 203 4,86

FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE

Revenue and gross profit
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Revenue increase by 70% to R806 million 
(2016: R474 million) driven by growth in 
the defence and cyber security (108% 
growth to R187,6 million), mining and 
industrial (110% growth to R89,3 million) 
and telecommunication (110% growth to 
R428,8 million) segments. Pleasing was 
the growth in our international business 
which grew to R158,2 million (2016: 
R33,8 million).

  Refer to pages 32 to 35 for the 
respective business operational 
reports for further detail of the key 
drivers in revenue growth

Revenue in the rail segment however 
contracted by 27% to R100 million due to 
the challenging economic conditions.

The gross profit margin improved 
marginally from 25,9% in 2016 to 26,3% 
in 2017.

Operating profit
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Operating profit increased by 212% 
to R100,2 million (2016: R32,1 million), 
whilst the operating profit margin 
improved to 12,4% (2016: 6,8%). The 
improvements were largely attributable 
to growth in revenue as indicated above 
as well as operational efficiencies 
realised in our telecommunication 
segment with significant cost 
savings achieved with the import of 
telecommunication products via sea 
instead of air. Our foreign exchange 
hedging strategy continue to provide 
benefits to the company. 

Pricing pressures in our local defence 
and rail business due to the challenging 
local economic environment contributed 
to a decline in operating margin. Our 
rail business was further impacted by 
the lower than expected demand for 
products which contributed to a lower 

fixed overhead recovery rate, an area we 
scaled up investment in the prior year in 
anticipation of higher demand. 

Recognising that continued investment 
in product development is key to our 
long-term success, we invested 
R9,5 million across our defence and 
cyber security, mining and industrial as 
well as rail businesses. 

Corporate expenditure of R10,0 million 
remained flat compared to the 
R9,9 million recorded in 2016.

The Rand experienced significant 
volatility and strengthened from R15,45/
US$ from the prior year to R13,46/US$ 
at year-end. This resulted in Ansys 
recording a net R17,4 million gain in 
realised and unrealised foreign exchange 
movements for the year. 

Finance cost
R9,1 million (2016: R5,0 million) was 
paid in interest charges. The increase 
is mostly due to interest-bearing debt 
acquired as part of the Parsec Holding 
acquisitions, the effect of the first full 
year of interest payable on the property 
acquired, as well as the increase in 
finance charges paid on the additions 
of large property, plant and equipment 
items during the financial year.

Taxation
The group’s effective tax rate decreased 
to 28,1% (2016: 29,9%), mostly due to an 
increase in the utilisation of additional 
tax incentive benefits by the group.

FINANCIAL POSITION
Movement in property, plant and 
equipment as well as intangible assets
Capital expenditure in 2017 amounted 
to R15,4 million (2016: R4,7 million). 
In all, R6,5 million (2016: R1,4 million) was 
invested in the acquisition of intangible 
assets.

Depreciation and amortisation charges 
for the year amounted to R12,9 million 
(R10,8 million).

Working capital indicators
The group’s working capital position 
remains healthy, ensuring sufficient 
reserves to cover short-term positions. 
Net working capital increased by 
R4,9 million from 2016 to R59,0 million. 
The table to the right reflects on the key 
working capital ratios.

% change

2017 2016

Inventory turnover Days 57,1 65,1

Trade receivables Days 55,7 71,8

Trade payables Days 98,0 126,0

Liquidity ratio Times 1,72 1,42
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CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER’S 
REPORT (continued)

OUTLOOK
Our strategic focus areas (refer pages 
22 and 23), will continue to drive our 
performance and we will continue 
to implement our financial strategy 
focusing on optimising margins, and 
managing operational expenditure and 
cash reserves. Continued investment in 
attracting and developing critical skills 

Net debt and liquidity
Ansys continued to strengthen its 
balance sheet and ended the year with 
a net cash position of R37,4 million, 
compared to the net debt position 
of R16,0 million in 2016. During the 
year the Board approved the early 
settlement of outstanding purchase 
obligation of R8,4 million (included 
under “other financial liabilities”) to the 
previous Parsec Holdings and Redline 
Telecommunications SA shareholders as 
part of the acquisition of Parsec Holding 
business combination transaction 
concluded during 2015. In all, R6,6 million 
in interest bearing debt was raised 
during the year to mainly fund capital 
expenditure. At year-end R30 million debt 
facilities remained undrawn in the group.
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SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
for the year ended 31 March 2017

Audited % Audited
R’thousands 31 March 2017 change 31 March 2016

Cash flow from operating activities 74 999 322 (33 795)

Cash generated from operations 107 790 568 (23 022)
Net finance cost paid (6 026) 68 (3 577)
Taxation paid (26 765) 272 (7 196)

Cash flow from investing activities (21 576) (2 461) 914

Purchase of property, plant and 

equipment (15 371) 228 (4 688)
Proceeds from disposal of property, 

plant and equipment 612 656 81
Movement in intangible assets (6 482) 353 (1 430)
Net cash acquired as part of 

acquisition of subsidiary – (100) 7 281
Increase in other financial assets (335) 2 (330)

Cash flow from financing activities (1 841) (104) 41 143

Issue of share capital – (100) 17 200
Decrease in related party loans – (100) (5 998)
Decrease in other financial liabilities (8 442) – –
Increase in interest bearing borrowings 6 601 (78) 29 940

Net increase in cash and cash 

equivalents 51 582 524 8 262
Cash and cash equivalents at 

beginning of year 27 653 43 19 391

Cash and cash equivalents at 

end of year 79 235 187 27 653

Cash generated from operating 
activities
Continued robust operational focus 
allowed for strong cash generation 
with cash generated from operating 
activities amounted to R75,0 million 
(2016: R33,8 million utilised). The 
increase was largely attributable to 
the improved performance of working 
capital management in our rail and 
telecommunication business segments. 
The group also benefited from improved 
and prudent cash management practices. 
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Post balance sheet events
No significant matters post year-end 
was identified.

as well as improving business systems 

and processes to extract efficiencies will 

remain an important focus area in the 

next financial year.

APPRECIATION
I would like to conclude by thanking the 

Board and the executive team for their 

ongoing wisdom and guidance as well as 

to all my colleagues in the finance team 
for their support during the year.

Burt Lamprecht
Chief Financial Officer

VALUE ADDED STATEMENT
Ansys is part of a greater socio-economic ecosystem and we recognise that we are dependent on robust relationships with 
all other stakeholders. Value added indicates the wealth Ansys creates through its activities to our main stakeholder groups, 
being shareholders, employees, debt providers, suppliers and government

R’thousands 2017 % 2016 %

Revenue 806 019 474 066

Cost of material and services (562 250) (329 585)

Value added by operations 243 769 98 144 481 99

Interest income 3 106 1 1 419 1

Other income 969 1 703 –

Total wealth created 247 844 146 603

Applied as follow:
Employees’ salaries, wages and benefits 131 558 53 102 346 70

Government taxation 26 429 10 8 529 6

Providers of capital and interest 9 132 4 4 996 3

Dividends paid – – –

Retained in the group 80 725 33 30 732 21

Retained profit 67 751 19 974

Depreciation and amortisation 12 974 10 758

247 844 146 603

2017 DISTRIBUTION (%)

Employees

Government

Debt providers 

Retained for growth

53

10

4

33

2016 DISTRIBUTION (%)

Employees

Government

Debt providers 

Retained for growth 

70
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FIVE-YEAR PERFORMANCE 
OVERVIEW

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT
For Ansys, corporate governance 
means more than a set of frameworks, 
principles, policies and rules. It means 
abiding by principles and structures 
that enable us to facilitate and foster 
good relationships between the 
Board, shareholders, stakeholders and 

employees. Good corporate governance 

is our vehicle to business integrity, 

successful business relationships and 

value for our stakeholders.

The Board of Directors is committed 

to full compliance with the principles 

embodied in appropriate international 
corporate governance codes and 
strives to align the group’s corporate 
governance with best practices. Ansys’ 
governance framework is set out below.

Governance framework

AUDIT 
AND RISK 

COMMITTEE

HUMAN 
CAPITAL AND 

REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE

SOCIAL AND 
ETHICS 

COMMITTEE

GROUP EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

NOMINATIONS 
COMMITTEE

The role of the Board
The Board takes overall responsibility 
and accountability for the success and 
sustainability of the group. Its role is 
focused primarily on exercising sound 
leadership and independent judgement 
when considering the group’s strategic 
direction and overall performance, while 
always considering the best interests 
of all stakeholders. The Board is also 
responsible for the achievement of 
Ansys’ vision.

In executing this responsibility, the 

Board has ultimate accountability for 

pursuing Ansys’ strategy, overseeing 

operating performance and financial 

results, as well as being the ultimate 

custodian of the corporate governance 

framework.

Ansys Board

The Company has a unitary board 

structure comprising eight Board 

members with the majority, five, 

being Non-executive Directors. The 

Board considers four of the five Non-

executive Directors to be independent. 

The Executive Chairman, Chief: 

Acquisitions and Integration as well as 

CFO represents executive management. 

A lead independent director has been 

appointed in views of the Chairman being 

part of management. Brief biographies 

of all directors outlining their 

qualifications and skills are included on 

pages 12 and 13 of this report.

Director Designation Date appointed

Teddy Daka1 Executive Chairman 1 October 2016 

Nhlanhla Mjoli-Mncube3 Lead Independent Non-executive Director 4 June 2013

Nondumiso Medupe Independent Non-executive Director 9 September 2015

Sizakele Mzimela Independent Non-executive Director 4 June 2013

Snowy Khoza Independent Non-executive Director 21 October 2015

Coen Bester Non-executive Director 1 June 2015

Rynier van der Watt2 Executive Director (Chief: Acquisitions and Intergration) 1 June 2015

Burt Lamprecht Executive Director (Chief Financial Officer) 1 April 2016

  Refer pages 54 to 64 for Committee reports.

GOVERNANCE

1. Reappointed as Group CEO  from 6 June 2017.

2.  Appointed as Chief: Acquisitions and Integration from 6 June 2017. Rynier held the position of Group CEO 

from 1 October 2016 to 6 June 2017.

3. Appointed as the Lead Independent Non-executive Chairperson with effect from 6 June 2017.

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Extract from statement of comprehensive 
income
Revenue 806 019 474 066 251 121 65 803 81 259

EBITDA 113 082 42 838 19 505 (5 395) 5 987

Net financing cost (6 026) (3 577) (1 808) (903) (1 112)

Income tax expense (26 429) (8 529) (4 302) 2 085 2 792

Net profit 67 751 19 974 10 025 (7 025) (12 548)

Headline earnings/(loss) 67 796 19 958 10 866 (6 533) 3 895

Extract from statement of financial position
Total assets 483 804 415 786 151 830 87 811 63 624

Current assets 304 794 249 489 124 739 53 837 31 873

Current liabilities 176 722 174 823 98 901 43 392 23 737

Net debt/(cash) 37 422 (16 001) 3 440 17 822 10 724

Capital and reserves 269 022 201 271 42 433 32 408 37 435

Extract from statement of cash flows
Cash flow from operating activities before 

working capital 82 015 33 914 17 823 (6 886) 4 581

Cash flows from operating activities 74 999 (33 795) 22 449 3 545 2 026

Cash flow from investing activities (21 576) 914 (643) (329) (5 397)

Cash flow from financing activities (1 841) 41 143 4 798 (1 839) (784)

Statistics
Market capitalisation at year-end (R million) 576 309 245 245 33

Number of employees 283 243 100 78 65

Ratios
Gross profit margin (%) 26,3 25,9 25,2 35,1 41,2

EBITDA margin (%) 14,0 9,0 7,8 (8,2) 7,4

Net profit margin (%) 8,4 4,2 4,0 (10,7) (15,4)

Return on average equity (%) 28,8 16,4 26,8 (20,1) (28,9)

Return on average total assets (%) 15,1 7,0 8,4 (9,3) (17,8)

Liquidity ratio (times) 1,72 1,42 1,26 1,24 1,34

Effective tax rate (%) 28,1 29,9 30,0 23 18
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MIX OF DIRECTORS

Independent non-executive

Non-executive

Executive

4

1

3

ETHNIC DIVERSITY (%)

Black

White

6238

GENDER DIVERSITY (%)

Male

Female

5050

Our Board Charter
The Board Charter regulates the 

parameters in which the Board operates 

and ensures the application of good 

corporate governance principles in all its 

dealings. Furthermore, the Board Charter 

sets out the roles and responsibilities 

of the Board and individual directors, 

including the composition and relevant 

procedures of the Board. 

The Charter is aligned with the 

provisions of all relevant statutory and 

regulatory requirements, including, 

among others, the Companies Act, 

the company’s Memorandum of 

Incorporation (MOI) and any other 

applicable law or regulatory provision. 

The Charter is reviewed annually and 

is in the process of being updated to 

consider the recommendations of 

King IV.

Members of the Board are encouraged 

to seek independent legal advice, 

at the company’s cost, during the 

execution of their fiduciary duties and 

responsibilities, if so needed. During 

the year under review, no independent 

advice was sought by the Board. 

Members also have, at all times, direct 

access to Ansys’ external auditors, the 

Company Secretary, and all members of 

the Executive Management.

Board appointment process and 
re-election of directors
The Board has a formal and transparent 

process in place for the appointment of 

directors. While the appointments are a 

matter for the Board, the responsibility 

to oversee the nomination process and 

shortlist candidates for interviews has 

been delegated to the Nominations 

Committee. Where necessary, a human 

resources placement agency supports 

the committee in identifying a broad 

pool of potential candidates. The 

required attributes and experience of the 

candidates are identified and agreed to 

prior to the search process. 

Apart from a candidate’s skills, 

experience, availability and likely fit, the 

Committee considers the candidate’s 

demonstrated integrity, proven 

leadership as well as other directorships 

and commitments to ensure that they 

will have sufficient time to discharge 

their role properly. 

The rotation of directors is fully 

governed in terms of the company’s MOI, 

which requires one third of the Non-

executive Directors to retire from office 

at each annual general meeting (AGM). 

The retiring directors at each annual 

general meeting shall be those who have 

been longest in office since their last 

election or appointment. If at the date 

of the AGM any director will have held 
office for a period of three years since 
his last election or appointment, he shall 
retire at such meeting either as one of 
the directors to retire in pursuance of 
the foregoing or additionally thereto. 
A retiring director shall act as a director 
throughout the meeting at which he 
retires. The retiring directors shall be 
eligible for re-election. Nonhlanhla 
Sylvia Mjoli-Mncube and Sizakele 
Mzimela will retire at the 2017 AGM and 
being eligible, offered themselves for 
re-election.  

Changes to the Board during the year
Teddy Daka announced during 2016 his 
decision to step aside as Group CEO 
after four years at the helm. With effect 
from 1 October 2016, he assumed the 
role of Executive Chairman, a position 
he held previously from 1 October 2001. 
Rynier van der Watt, the Chief Executive 
in charge of Strategy, Mergers and 
Acquisitions, was appointed the Group 
Chief Executive Officer.

Nhlanhla Mjoli-Mncube, the previous 
chairperson, was appointed as the Lead 
Independent Non-executive Director 
effective 1 October 2016.

Burt Lamprecht was appointed as the 
Chief Financial Officer and Executive 
Director from 1 April 2016.

There was no resignation from the Board 
during the year under review.

Director independence
The Nominations Committee 
oversees the assessment process 
for directors’ independence and 
provides a recommendation to the 
Board for approval. Independence was 
determined against the criteria and 
recommendations set out in King III as 
well as the Companies Act. In addition, 
the Board rigorously reviews Non-
executive Directors with tenure longer 
than nine years. The review considers 
director performance and factors that 
may impair independence, including 
directors’ interests, and demonstrated 
behaviour. The approved assessment 
process includes a self-assessment by 
each director as well as consideration 
of each director’s circumstances by the 
Board. The director being assessed is 
recused from the meeting when their 
performance and independence is being 
discussed.

Teddy Daka served on the Ansys Board 
from 2001 to date in various capacities. 
From 2002 to 2012, he served as Non-
executive Chairman, from 2012 to 
2016 served as Chief Executive Officer 
and Executive Director and then from 
October 2016 was reappointed as 
Executive Chairman (see below for roles 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
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and responsibilities). In addition, as at 
31 March 2017, Teddy Daka and related 
companies held 32% of the issued share 
capital of Ansys. As such Teddy is not 
considered independent. 

Ansys is satisfied that the non-
independence of the Executive Chairman 
is properly addressed by the composition 
of the Board and particularly by the 
appointment of the Lead Independent 
Non-executive Director.

2015 2016 20170-3 3-6 6-9

023

TENURE OF NON-EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTORS (YEARS)

Executive Chairman 
The roles of the Executive Chairman and 
the CEO are distinctly separated. The 
Office of the Executive Chairman was 
created in 2016 to provide the necessary 
mentoring and leadership support to 
the incoming CEO, as well as to assist 
in investor relations and business 
development activities. The position also 
provides the company with a short-term 
succession option if the CEO resigns or is 
unable to fulfil his day-to-day duties. 

Lead Independent Non-executive 
Director
The Lead Independent Non-executive 
Director is responsible to assist the 
Chairman in the execution of his duties 
and such other functions as the Board 
may wish to delegate to the Lead 
Independent Non-executive Director. 

Where the Chairman is absent or 
unable to perform his duties or where 
the independence of the Chairman is 
questionable or impaired, the Lead 
Independent Non-executive Director must 
serve in this capacity for as long as the 
circumstances that caused the Chairman’s 
absence, inability or conflict exist. 

The Lead Independent Director is 
appointed to: 

• Assist the Board to deal with 

management of any actual or 

perceived conflicts of interest that 

arise on the part of the Chairman

• Preside at all meetings of the Board at 

which the Chairman is not present or 

where the Chairman is conflicted, 

including any sessions of the 

Independent Directors

• Call meetings of the Independent 

Directors where necessary

• Serve as principal liaison between the 

Independent Directors and the 

Chairman

• Perform all such functions that cannot 

be performed by the Chairman due to 

his absence or the existence of a 

conflict of interest

• Liaise with major shareholders if 

requested by the Board in 

circumstances or transactions in 

which the Chairman is conflicted

• Perform other duties that the Board 

may from time to time delegate

Diversity policy
Emphasis is placed on ensuring that the 
Board composition reflects diversity 
in the broadest sense. The Board 
is committed to ensuring diversity, 
including that of backgrounds, 
experience, skills, geography, race, age, 
gender and ensuring that this diversity is 
also reflected in its composition. In line 
with the JSE Listings Requirements, the 
Board has adopted a gender diversity 
policy and has set a target of 50% 
female representation on the Board at 
all times, unless a member has resigned 
and while a replacement member is 
being appointed.

Conflicts of interests and other 
commitments
In terms of the Companies Act, directors 
are required to disclose their outside 
business interests. Directors do not 
participate in, and recuse themselves 
from, the meeting when the Board 
considers any matters in which they 
may be conflicted. The Company 
Secretary maintains a register of 
directors’ interests, which is tabled at 
each Board meeting. The group complies 
with the provisions of the Companies 
Act in this regard. The Board is aware 
of other commitments of its directors 
and is satisfied that all directors 
allocate sufficient time to enable them 
to discharge their responsibilities 
effectively.

Responsibilities of the Chief Executive 
Officer 
The CEO is appointed by the Board. While 
the Board may delegate authority to 
the CEO in terms of the Board Charter, 
the separation of responsibilities is 
designed to ensure that no single person 
or group can have unrestricted powers 
and that appropriate balances of power 
and authority exist on the Board. The 
CEO is responsible for the effective 
management and running of the group’s 
business in terms of Board-approved 
strategies and objectives.

Succession planning
An informal succession plan is in place 
for the Chairman, CEO and senior 
management. A formal succession plan 
is currently being formalised.

Non-executive directors’ fees
Details regarding Non-executive 
remuneration principles are contained in 
the Remuneration Report on page 68. 

Board induction and training
All directors are formally inducted 
upon commencing service on the Board. 
Directors are required to keep abreast 
of changes and trends in the business 
and Ansys’ environment and markets 
and keep abreast of changes and trends 
in economic, political, social and legal 
climate in general. 

A formal ongoing development 
programme which provides training 
opportunities and updates on topical 
issues or new legislation has been 
implemented for the Board and Board 
committees. 

  Refer to the Nominations Committee 
Report on page 62 for detail 
regarding directors training

Board and committee evaluation
The Board undertakes a self-assessment 
procedure annually to review its mix of 
skills, performance during the year, the 
contribution of individual directors and 
the effectiveness of its committees. 

The outcome of the most recent 
assessment indicated that the Board 
functions well. Overall, the Board was 
seen to be highly effective and highly 
skilled. Board interaction, output and 
interactiveness is well composed and 
the Directors challenge each other 
professionally. Furthermore, the Board 
requested Committee Board reports 
in writing and monthly management 
accounts, which was subsequently 
implemented. 



30 YEARS IN EXISTENCE 10 YEARS LISTED 51INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

It was also established that the Board Sub-Committees’ functions remain work-in-progress and the roles and responsibilities of 
the Social and Ethics Committee as well as the Audit and Risk Committee should be reviewed. The terms of references of all the 
Committees is in the process of being reviewed and updated to provide for changes in the roles and responsibilities as well as the 
requirements of King IV.

Board attendance during 2017
Seven Board meetings were held during the financial year. The table below shows each director’s attendance at the Board 
meetings. 

Members

Meeting date

23 May 
2016

29 June
2016

13 September 
2016

28 November
20161

16 February 
2017

23 March 
2017

27 March 
2017

Number of 
meetings: 7

Key focus area Director 

induction

Trading 

statement

12-month 

financial 

results

Leadership 

changes

Board 

evaluation

Group IT policy 

Remuneration 

policy

CEO 

performance 

evaluation 

framework

Approval of 

integrated 

annual report

Proposed new 

building

Nominations 

Committee 

terms of 

reference

Company 

Secretary 

evaluations

Notice of annual 

general meeting

External 

auditors’ report

Interim financial 

results

Media release

Peer 

benchmarks

Parsec 

earn-out 

proposal

Mergers and 

acquisitions

Group 

enterprise risk 

management 

framework

Annual work 

plan

Board gender 

policy

Group HR policy

Group transfer 

pricing and 

intercompany 

policy

Group 

strategy 

framework

Enterprise 

risk 

management 

2018 group 

budget

Non-executive 
Directors
Coen Bester ü ü ü ü ü ü ü 7/7

Nhlanhla 

Mjoli-Mncube
ü ü ü ü ü ü A 6/7

Nondumiso 

Medupe
ü ü A ü ü ü ü 6/7

Sizakele Mzimela ü ü ü ü ü ü ü 7/7

Snowy Khoza A ü ü ü ü ü ü 6/7

Executive 
Directors
Teddy Daka 

(Executive 

Chairman)

ü ü ü ü ü ü ü 7/7

Rynier van der 

Watt (CEO)
ü A ü ü ü ü ü 6/7

B Lamprecht 

(CFO)
ü ü ü ü ü ü ü 7/7

1   0 Combined Board and ARC meeting (28 November 2016)

ü Attended

A – Absent with apology

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
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King III and IV
During the year, the Board complied with 

King III recommendations as outlined 

in the Code of Corporate Practices and 

Conduct and materially entrenched 

the majority of King III principles into 

its internal controls, policies, terms of 

reference and overall procedures.

A table setting out how Ansys has 

applied the principles of King III is 

available on the company’s website 

(www.ansys.co.za). The table also 

highlights any exceptions, if any, in the 

application of the principles.

With the introduction of King IV in 

the latter part of 2016, the Board 

has commenced assessment of the 

current governance practices to 

ensure continued application of the 

core fundamentals of ethical effective 

leadership, as envisaged in the King 

Code. 

Ethics
As a listed company with global 
ambitions, Ansys needs to develop and 
sustain a strong brand. It is therefore 
imperative that we maintain a high 
standard of ethical and environmental 
business practices, including the 
provisions of safe working conditions 
and the protection of employees’ rights, 
across the businesses. This demands of 
us to go beyond what is legally correct 
and doing what is morally right.

At Ansys we practice a zero tolerance 
on unethical behaviour. This requires us 
to take disciplinary action against any 
employee of the group who deviates 
from this policy irrespective of who that 
person may be. All managers in Ansys 
have a duty to institute an investigation 
and take disciplinary action as necessary 
in matters of a breach or suspicion 
thereof of this policy. Failure to do so 
constitutes unethical behaviour.

As our business develops and continues 
to grow, our ethical principles and 
standards will also evolve and consider 
the changing nature of Ansys and its 
operating environment. To date, our 
core ethical principles, namely respect, 
integrity, fairness and responsibility, 
have stood us in good stead and guided 
us to becoming what we are today as 
an upcoming technology business. We 
remain firm in our commitment to these 
ethical principles and standards, and we 
will continue to be guided by them as we 
move forward.

Our core ethical principles and standards are outlined below.

Respect Integrity Fairness Responsibility

We acknowledge that every person 

has rights and needs to be treated 

with the dignity they deserve and 

therefore we commit ourselves to:

• Maintain a work culture of fair 

and respectful treatment of 

employees

• Ensure a safe and healthy work 

environment

• Refrain from discrimination or 

harassment based on race, 

colour, religion, national origin, 

age, physical disability, medical 

condition, gender, sexual 

orientation, marital status, or any 

other legally protected status

• Maintain a work culture that 

provides equal opportunities 

based on merit

• Maintain a culture of promoting 

the Broad-Based Black Economic 

Empowerment objectives

• Treat all customers, suppliers, 

colleagues and other 

stakeholders with dignity

• Acknowledge all stakeholders’ 

basic human rights as set out in 

chapter 2 (the Bill of Rights) of 

the South African Constitution

• Duly consider the impact of 

business decisions on the broader 

community and the environment

Integrity requires us to have 

strong moral principles and 

act in manner that is 

consistent with our values:

• Always act in good faith

• Be open, honest, 

transparent and direct 

with all stakeholders

• Stay true to the Ansys 

commitment

• Be truthful, honest and 

timely in any disclosures 

and external reporting

• Have a zero tolerance 

towards corruption, theft, 

fraud, bribery and 

uncompetitive behaviour

• Have a zero tolerance 

towards actions in direct 

contravention of Ansys’ 

policies

• Have a zero tolerance 

towards anyone taking an 

unfair advantage of 

another through 

manipulation, 

concealment, abuse of 

privileged information, 

misrepresentation of 

material facts, or any 

other unfair practice

Fairness requires treating all 

stakeholders without 

favouritism or discrimination 

and ensuring that they get 

what is rightfully theirs:

• Apply fair labour practices

• Have an open-door policy 

between management and 

the employees

• Have an arm’s length 

relationships with 

customers

• Apply fair competition 

practices by not allowing 

illegal anti-competitive 

activities such as, but not 

limited to price fixing, 

terms of sale, etc.

• Properly disclose any 

potential conflict of 

interest

• Not place oneself in a 

potential position of 

conflict where one’s own 

interest conflicts with 

Ansys or any of its 

stakeholders’ rose of

We need to take ownership and 

be accountable for our actions 

and for where we fail to act:

• Exercise obligations with due 

care, diligence and skill

• Conduct business within the 

boundaries of legislation, 

regulations and Ansys policies 

and procedures 

• Adhere to best corporate 

governance practices 

• Maintain all records in 

accordance with prescribed 

laws and regulations

• Protect all company 

confidential information 

• Protect information of 

customers, suppliers and 

employees from unauthorised 

use

• Act in accordance with the 

policy on price-sensitive 

information and trading in 

Ansys securities (Financial 

Markets Act)

• Establish and execute on a 

business strategy that is 

economically, socially and 

environmentally sustainable

• Act responsibly towards the 

environment and natural 

resources
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The company has implemented a 
whistle-blowing hotline for anonymous 
reports. This hotline can be used by all 
employees, contractors, suppliers, and 
other associates to report any suspected 
unethical behaviour. The hotline is 
managed by Nkonki Inc, an independent 
service provider. During the year, one 
disciplinary case of unethical behaviour 
related to dishonesty was reported and 
a final written warning issued.

The value of entertainment and gifts 
is also monitored on an ongoing basis. 
During the year 34 gifts were declared 
in the gift register which exceeded R250 
in value. The highest value of a gift 
received was R500.

Annual general meeting
Part of our approach in governing 
stakeholder relationships involves 
shareholders’ views being heard and 
fully considered. All holders of the same 
class of shares issued by the company 
are treated equitably. The rights and 
obligations attaching to each class 
of ordinary shares are set out in the 
company’s MOI.

AGMs provide an opportunity for the 
Board to interact with and account 
to shareholders. They provide an 
update to shareholders on the group’s 
performance and offer an opportunity 
for shareholders to ask questions and 
vote on resolutions.

The Board and key members of 
management, including the Chief 
Executive Officer and Chief Financial 
Officer, are present and available to 
answer questions. The external auditors 
attend the AGM and are also available to 
answer questions.

Minutes of the meeting are available 
from the Company Secretary’s office. 
The outcome of the voting that took 
place is published through SENS and is 
posted on the group’s website after the 
meeting.

Dealing in securities
The personal account trading policy, and 
the directors’ and prescribed officers’ 
dealing in securities policy prohibit 
directors and employees from trading in 
securities during closed periods, as well 
as during self-imposed embargo periods. 
Embargo and closed periods are in effect 
from 1 October until the publication of 
the interim results and 1 April until the 
publication of year-end results. Closed 
periods also include any period where 
the group is trading under a cautionary 
announcement.

In addition, certain nominated 
employees are prohibited from trading 
in designated securities due to the price-
sensitive information they may obtain in 
their positions. Compliance with policies 
is monitored on an ongoing basis and 
any breaches are dealt with according 
to the provisions of the policy and the 
JSE Listings Requirements. All directors’ 
dealings require the prior approval of the 
internal Security Trading Committee, and 
the Company Secretary retains a record 
of all their dealings and approvals.

During the reporting period, the 
group has complied with the Listings 
Requirements and disclosure 
requirements as prescribed by the JSE.

Company Secretary
Fusion Corporate Secretarial Services 
Proprietary Limited is the appointed 
company secretary. Their primary role 
is to ensure that the Board is cognisant 
and aware of its fiduciary duties and 
responsibilities. The Company Secretary 
plays a key role in keeping the Board 
aware of relevant changes in legislation 
and governance best practice. Other 
key performance areas of the Company 
Secretary include overseeing the 
induction of new directors as well as 
the ongoing education of directors and 
secretary to the Board committees’. 
The Board has unfettered access to the 
services of the Company Secretary.

The Board evaluates the competency 
and effectiveness of the Company 
Secretary, as required in terms of the JSE 
Listings Requirements. The evaluation 
process includes an assessment of the 
Company Secretary’s eligibility, skills, 
knowledge and execution of duties. 

The Board confirms that the Company 
Secretary:

• Maintained an arm’s length 

relationship with the Board and the 

directors, noting that the Company 

Secretary is not a director of the 

company and is not related to any of 

the directors

• Is independent from management and 

does not have executive duties and 

responsibilities, aside from the core 

responsibilities of a Company Secretary

• Is not a material shareholder of Ansys 

and is not party to any major 

contractual relationship with Ansys

• The certificate that the company is 

required to issue in terms of Section 

88(2)(e) of the Companies Act is on 

page 2 of the Annual Financial 

Statements

Annual compliance certificate
The annual compliance certificate 
confirming the company’s compliance 
with the JSE Listings Requirements was 
completed and submitted to the JSE on  
due date.

Sponsor
Ansys fully understands the role 
and responsibilities of the sponsor 
as stipulated in the JSE Listings 
Requirements and has cultivated a good 
working relationship with its sponsor, 
Exchange Sponsors (2008) (Pty) Limited. 
The company is satisfied that the 
sponsor has executed its mandate with 
due care and diligence for the year under 
review.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
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PICK AND PLACE MACHINE FOR PC BOARDS:
Pick and place machine picks surface mount components from a reel, tube or tray 
and places it on the component footprint in the printed circuit board.
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AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
REPORT

Nondumiso Medupe
Chairperson of the Audit and 

Risk Committee

The Audit and Risk 

Committee’s (ARC) primary 

purpose is to provide 

financial oversight on behalf 

of the Board in compliance 

with the statutory duties 

and responsibilities in terms 

of the Companies Act, JSE 

Listing Requirements and the 

King Code

The Audit and Risk Committee has adopted appropriate formal terms of 
reference, has regulated its affairs in compliance with the terms of reference, 
and satisfied that it has considered and discharged its responsibilities in 
accordance with its mandate and terms of reference during the year under 
review. 

MEMBERSHIP AND ATTENDANCE
The membership and attendance Committee meetings are reflected below. 
The Chairperson is an Independent Non-executive Director and has the 
requisite business, financial and leadership skills for the position. All the 
Committee members are financially literate, with all being Non-executive 
Directors.

  Refer to pages 12 and 13 for detailed qualifications and experience of 
Committee members

Member

Committee 
members 
since

20 May 
2016

29 Jun 
2016

8 Sep 
2016

28 Nov 
20161

Total 
number of 

meetings: 4

Nondumiso 

Medupe 

(Chairperson) 9 Sep 2015 ü ü ü ü 4/4

Coen Bester 9 Sep 2015 ü ü ü ü 4/4

Sizakele Mzimela 4 June 2013 ü ü ü ü 4/4

Snowy Khoza 16 Mar 2016 ü ü ü ü 4/4

1 – Combined Board and ARC meeting on 28 November 2016

ü – Attended

In addition to the Committee members, the Executive Chairman, Chief Executive 
Officer, Chief Financial Officer, designated advisor and external auditor attend 
meetings of the Committee by invitation.

The Chairperson of the Committee meets separately with management, 
and external auditors prior to Committee meetings. The Committee meets 
separately with the external auditors at least once a year.

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RESPONSIBILITIES
The Committee is responsible for overseeing the external audit process 
and continued independence of the external auditor, annual and integrated 
reporting, financial reporting and effective risk management as well as 
reviewing the expertise, resources and experience of the finance function and 
evaluating the suitability of the expertise and experience of the CFO.

COMBINED ASSURANCE
The Audit and Risk Committee’s corporate governance processes comply with 
the requirements of the King Report on Corporate Governance 2009 (King III) 
with respect to ensuring that a combined assurance model is applied to 
provide a co-ordinated approach to assurance. The model aims to optimise the 
assurance coverage obtained from staff, management and external assurance 
providers on risks attached to the group. 
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AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
REPORT (continued)

ASSURANCE BY MANAGEMENT 
The Committee:

• Received and reviewed the accounting 

policies, practices, judgements and 

estimates adopted in the preparation 

of the Annual Financial Statements 

and found those to be appropriate

• Reviewed reports from management 

regarding the going concern 

assessment and financial 

sustainability of the organisation. The 

continued preparation of the Annual 

Financial Statements on a going 

concern basis was adopted 

Oversight for risk management
The Board considers risk management to 
be a key business discipline designed to 
balance risk and reward and therefore, 
through the Audit and Risk Committee, 
oversees the enterprise risk management 
(ERM) approach to the management 
of risk exposures. The Audit and Risk 
Committee delegated to management the 
responsibility to design, implement and 
monitor the risk management plan. ERM 
reports and dashboards were prepared 
and presented to the Audit and Risk 
Committee. These risks are considered in 
relation to assurance reports from other 
sources.

Independent external auditor 
During the year, the Committee: 

• Satisfied itself that the external 

auditor was independent as set out in 

section 94(8) of the Companies Act. 

The independence of the external 

auditors is regularly reviewed as 

prescribed by the Independent 

Regulatory Board of Auditors (IRBA). 

The requisite assurance was provided 

by the external auditor to support and 

demonstrate its claim to 

independence

• Reviewed and approved the external 

audit plan, including the proposed 

scope and audit fee and determined 

the nature and scope of non-audit 

services. All non-audit-related 

services are governed by an 

appropriate approval framework

• Held separate meetings with the 

external auditor without management 

being present and no matters of 

concern were raised

• Received and reviewed external 

audit reports for the year pertaining 

to the Annual Financial Statements 

for the year ended 31 March 2017. 

An unqualified audit opinion was 

expressed

• After review, and in consultation with 

management, agreed to recommend 

to the Board for approval at the 

annual general meeting the re-

appointment of 

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. 

as the external auditors for the 2018 

financial year and confirm that 

Ms P Pope is not required to rotate 

but be confirmed as the designated 

lead partner for the forthcoming year.

Fraud and corruption
The Audit and Risk Committee provides 
oversight over the fraud and corruption 
prevention controls and mechanisms 
within Ansys’ operating environment. 
To this end:

• Risk incidents are logged in an 

operational risk register and 

monitored

• Ansys has a toll-free whistle-blowing 

hotline operated by an external 

service provider. Employees are 

encouraged to report any suspected 

corrupt, fraudulent, criminal or 

unethical practices. No incidences of 

fraud or corruption were reported 

through the toll-free whistle-blowing 

hotline during the year.

IT governance
The Audit and Risk Committee provides 
oversight over the IT systems and 
automated controls and mechanisms 
within Ansys’ operating environment. 
To this end, the Committee has noted 
various gaps in the company’s IT strategy 
and processes, most notably around 
security/cyber risk events which could 
impact the confidentiality, integrity and 
availability of the information systems 
(hardware and software) and business 
systems. This will be addressed in the 
new financial year.

The effectiveness of internal control
The Committee is of the opinion, based 
on the information and explanations 
given by management and discussions 
with the independent external auditor 
on the results of their audits and the 
status in addressing the matters 
raised, that the internal accounting 
controls (manual and automated) are 
operating satisfactorily, to ensure that 
the financial records may be relied 
upon for preparing the annual financial 
statements, and accountability for 
assets and liabilities is maintained.

Nothing significant has come to 
the attention of the Audit and Risk 
Committee to indicate that any material 
breakdown in the functioning of these 
controls, procedures and systems has 
occurred during the year under review.

POLICY AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL
During the year, the Committee also 
reviewed and recommended for 
approval to the Board the following 
policies or terms of references:

• Group transfer pricing and 

intercompany policy

Annual review of the CFO and
finance functions
The Committee has assessed and is 
satisfied with the expertise, resources 
and experience of the CFO and finance 
function.

Evaluation of integrated annual 
report and annual financial 
statements 
The Audit and Risk Committee has:

• Reviewed the integrated annual report 

• Reviewed and discussed the audited 

annual financial statements with the 

independent external auditor and 

management

• Reviewed the independent external 

auditor’s management letter and 

management’s response thereto

• Reviewed changes in accounting 

policies and practices

• Reviewed significant adjustments 

resulting from the audit.

The Audit and Risk Committee has 
evaluated the integrated annual report 
and annual financial statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2017 and considers 
that it complies, in all material respects, 
with the requirements of the Companies 
Act and IFRS, and that the adoption of 
the going concern basis in preparing 
the annual financial statements is 
appropriate. The Committee is of the 
opinion that the audited annual financial 
statements should be accepted and 
read together with the report of the 
independent external auditor.

FOCUS AREA FOR 2018 
Consider and recommend for approval: 

• Review the Committee terms of 

reference

• Implementation of IT security policy 

and procedures

Nondumiso Medupe
Chairperson of the Audit and Risk 
Committee

EXACT TRACK:
The exact track is a portable unit that provides real time fleet tracking and monitoring to manage 
rail locomotives, wagons, coaches and any rolling stock. It also provides Geo-fencing capability, 
which allows the operator to define areas where the asset is allowed to go.
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SOCIAL AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
REPORT

Snowy Khoza
Chairperson of the Social and 

Ethics Committee

The Social and Ethics 

Committee’s (SEC) primary 

purpose is to act as the social 

conscience for Ansys and 

its subsidiaries by ensuring 

that the group acts as a 

responsible corporate citizen 

The Committee has adopted appropriate formal terms of reference, has 
regulated its affairs in compliance with the terms of reference, and has 
discharged its responsibilities as contained therein. 

MEMBERSHIP AND ATTENDANCE
The membership and attendance at Committee meetings are reflected below. 
The Chairperson is an Independent Non-executive Director. The majority of 
the members are independent, and have the requisite business, financial and 
leadership skills for the position. 

  Refer to pages 12 and 13 for detailed qualifications and experience of 
Committee members

Member

Committee 
members 

since
29 Jun 

2016
17 Aug 

2017
Total number 

of meetings: 2

Snowy Khoza (Chairperson) 14 Mar 2016 ü ü 2/2

Nondumiso Medupe 9 Sep 2015 ü ü 2/2

Teddy Daka 9 Sep 2015 ü ü 2/2

ü– Attended

SOCIAL AND ETHICS COMMITTEE RESPONSIBILITIES
The Committee is responsible for overseeing activities relating to: 

• The group’s activities, relating to any relevant legislation, other legal 

requirements or prevailing codes of best practice, including:

– Social and economic development, including the group’s standing in terms 
of the goals and purposes of: 

° The ten principles set out in the United Global Compact Principles 

° The OECD recommendations regarding corruption

° The Employment Equity Act

° The Broad-Based Black Economic Empowerment Act

– Good corporate citizenship, including:

°  Promotion of equality, prevention of unfair discrimination, and reduction 
of corruption

°  Contribution to development of the communities in which its activities 
are predominantly conducted or within which its products and services 
are predominantly conducted 

°  Record of sponsorship, donation and charitable giving

– The environment, health and public safety, including the impact of the 
group’s activities and of its products or services

– Consumer relationships, including the group’s advertising, public relations 
and compliance with consumer protection laws 

– Labour and employment, including:

°  The group’s standing in terms of the International Labour Organisation 
Protocol on decent work and working conditions

°  The group’s employment relationships, and its contribution towards the 
educational development of its employees

• Drawing matters within its mandate to the attention of the Board as the 

occasion requires

• Reporting to the shareholders of the group at the annual general meeting on 

the matters within its mandate
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SOCIAL AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
REPORT
SOCIAL AND ETHICS SCORECARD
As part of Ansys’ good corporate citizenship commitment, the group implemented a “social and ethics” scorecard during the year. 
Key objectives are reflected in the table below and progress is monitored by the Social and Ethics Committee. The scorecard will 
be refined and targets set in the new financial year. 

Perspective Employees Environmental Social Management and economic

Description Organisational culture 

alignment

• Measures the extent to 

which there is alignment in 

organisational culture beliefs 

across the business and 

divisions

Diversity supportive ratio

• Measures the extent to 

which the business has 

embraced diversity by 

employing and retaining 

from different origins 

Labour relations

• % of labour relations matters 

as proportion of staff

Ethics

• Number of incidents reported 

during period of an ethics 

and fraud-related nature, 

including bribes and 

corruption, shrinkage, 

harassment and conflict 

of interest cases

Sustainable engineering 

methods

• The percentage of 

waste that is turned 

into usable form in a 

given year inside and 

external to the business

Internal recycling

• % of our waste by 

products that is 

recycled

Energy efficiency

• % of energy being 

utilised efficiently

Integrated reporting

• Extent to which 

integrated reporting 

has been included in 

reporting

Social contribution

• Total cash and in-kind 

contributions to social 

sustainability external 

to Ansys

Enterprise development

• Number of 

collaborations with 

partners, NGOs etc.

Time spent in 

volunteering

• % of time spent 

by the employees 

volunteering, 

social action and 

participation

Employment equity

• % of progress toward the 

group target

• % black representation in top 

three categories 

• % representation at top, and 

middle management level over 

the past three months as % 

total of management

Policy integration

• Policy implementation progress 

of critical policies

Entertainment and gifts

• % of gifts above R250 from 

clients

Shareholder value

• Progress of business 

performance against set targets 

including NED contribution and 

value add, the nature of matters 

raised at AGMs

Overall 
status

Read more 
about:

Human capital: pages 36 to 39 

Governance: pages 47 to 52 

Environment: 

page 38 

Social: 

pages 38 and 39 

Financial: pages 40 to 45 

Employment equity: page 37 

 Good progress       Some progress, more to be done       Improvement required

KEY: 

KEY FOCUS AREAS

Key focus areas for 2017 Focus areas for 2018

• Reviewed and/or recommended for approval the 

following policies or terms of references:

– Whistle-Blower Policy

• Monitored the company’s social and ethics scorecard 

relating to employment practices, environmental 

impact, socio-economic development, enterprise 

development, community upliftment, economic 

empowerment and preferential procurement practices

• Consider and recommend for approval: 

– Committee terms of reference

– Ethics policy 

– Health, safety and security policy

– Procurement policy

– Environmental policy

• Conduct formal assessment on compliance on the United Global Compact 

Principles

• Manage the impact of the amended B-BBEE Codes, emphasis on the priority 

elements of skills development, supplier development, enterprise 

development and preferential procurement. 

• Drive the transformation agenda, including the impact of regulatory 

requirements and targets, and building a culture of inclusion.

• Monitor how best practice regarding social and ethics management is 

implemented in the group

• Monitor implementation of the group’s environmental sustainability metric, 

as these are significantly behind target

UNITED NATIONS GLOBAL COMPACT
Although Ansys is not a signatory to the United Nations Global Compact (UNGC), we subscribe to the 10 principles contained 
therein. Ansys is committed to upholding fundamental human rights, ensuring fair labour practices, working against corruption in 
all its forms, and protecting the natural environment within which we operate. 

UNGC principle Ansys’ support of the principle
Relevant Ansys policies 
and/or frameworks

Human rights 
Principle 1: Businesses should support 

and respect the protection of 

internationally proclaimed human rights 

Principle 2: Make sure that they are not 

complicit in human rights abuses 

Ansys supports the United Nations Universal Declaration of 

Human Rights. The group is bound by the Constitution of the 

Republic of South Africa, which contains the Bill of Rights. 

All employees are bound by Ansys’s Code of Ethics and are guided 

in their behaviour in terms of integrity, loyalty, equity, tolerance, 

impartiality and discretion. The Ansys service providers, suppliers 

and trade partners are bound by the Code. 

Code of Conduct 

Ethics Policy

Employment policies

Labour 
Principle 3: Businesses should uphold 

the freedom of association and the 

effective recognition of the right to 

collective bargaining 

Principle 4: The elimination of all forms 

of forced and compulsory labour 

Principle 5: The effective abolition of 

child labour 

Principle 6: The elimination of 

discrimination in respect of employment 

and occupation 

Ansys is committed to fair employment opportunities for all and to 

create an environment that permits such equal opportunities for 

advancement to redress past imbalances and to improve the 

conditions of individuals and groups who have been previously 

disadvantaged on the grounds of race, gender and disability. In the 

spirit of promoting organisational policies and practices that are 

fair and equitable, the group affirms its commitment to comply 

with the spirit of the Employment Equity Act to the strategic 

benefit of Ansys. 

South Africa is a signatory to the International Labour Organisation 

convention, as applicable to fair labour practices, and South Africa 

has a plethora of labour legislation that reflect the standards. The 

group’s employment policies incorporate these legislative 

provisions. South African law prohibits forced, compulsory and 

child labour. 

Ansys practises freedom of association and recognises the right to 

collective bargaining as prescribed in the Constitution of the 

Republic of South Africa and set out specifically in the South 

African Labour Relations Act. A collective bargaining agreement 

has been in place since 2004. 

Employment policies

Environment 
Principle 7: Businesses should support a 

precautionary approach to 

environmental challenges 

Principle 8: Undertake initiatives to 

promote greater environmental 

responsibility 

Principle 9: Encourage the development 

and diffusion of environmentally 

friendly technologies 

Ansys supports the precautionary approach to environmental 

challenges. Environmental and sustainability are founded in the 

social and ethics scorecard agreed with the Board’s Social and 

Ethics Committee as well as the company’s Environmental Policy.

The environmental policy serves as the structure that ensures the 

Ansys operations are socially responsible, environmentally sound 

and in line with government requirements. 

Environmental Policy

Social and ethics 

scorecard

Anti-corruption 
Principle 10: Businesses should work 

against corruption in all its forms, 

including extortion and bribery 

Ansys has adopted a Code of Ethics articulating the values and 

acceptable ethical standards to which all persons associated with 

the group are required to adhere. This notwithstanding, Ansys 

acknowledges that in today’s business environment, fraud is 

prevalent and all business organisations are susceptible to the risk 

of fraud. In this regard, the group has a zero-tolerance policy 

towards fraud and corruption as well as management’s 

commitment to combating all forms of fraud inherent in the 

group’s operations. 

The Ansys Fraud Hotline forms an integral part of the group’s 

anti-fraud and anti-corruption efforts. The toll-free hotline is 

independently managed and administered. 

The Conflict of Interest Policy for the Board and employees 

requires the disclosure of all direct or indirect personal or private 

business interests 

Code of Conduct 

Ethics Policy

Conflict of Interest 

Policy

Whistle-Blowing Policy

Fraud Prevention Plan

Snowy Khoza
Chairperson of the Social and Ethics Committee
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NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE 
REPORT

Nhlanhla Mjoli-Mncube
Chairperson of the 

Nominations Committee

The Nominations 

Committee’s (NC) 

primary purpose is to 

support the Board in 

managing Board affairs

The Committee has adopted appropriate formal terms of reference, has regulated its affairs 
in compliance with the terms of reference, and has discharged its responsibilities as contained 
therein. 

MEMBERSHIP AND ATTENDANCE
The membership and attendance at Committee meetings are reflected below. The Chairperson 
is the Lead Independent Non-executive Director. All Committee members are Non-executive 
Directors and all have the requisite business, financial and leadership skills for the position. 

  Refer to pages 12 and 13 for detailed qualifications and experience of Committee members

Member
Committee 

members since
8 Jun 
2016

Total number 
of meetings: 1

Nhlanhla Mjoli-Mncube (Chairperson) 9 Sep 2015 ü 1/1

Coen Bester 9 Sep 2015 ü 1/1

Sizakele Mzimela 9 Sep 2015 ü 1/1

Nondumiso Medupe 9 Sep 2015 ü 1/1

ü – Attended

In addition to the Committee members, the Executive Chairman, Chief Executive Officer, Chief 
Financial Officer, senior management and service providers may attend meetings by invitation.

NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE RESPONSIBILITIES
The Committee is responsible to: 

• Ensure the establishment of a formal process for the appointment of directors

• Oversee the development of a formal induction program for new directors

• Ensure that inexperienced directors are developed through a mentorship programme  

• Oversee the development and implementation of continuing professional development 

programmes for directors

• Annual performance evaluation of the Chairman of the Board

• Ensure that directors receive regular briefings on changes in risks, laws and the environment in 

which the company operates

• Consider the performance of directors and take steps to remove directors who do not make an 

appropriate contribution

• Find and recommend to the Board a replacement for the Chief Executive Officer when it becomes 

necessary

• Ensure that formal succession plans for the Board, Chief Executive Officer and senior 

management appointments are developed and implemented

  Refer to pages 47 to 51 of the Corporate Governance Report for an overview of Board 
composition, appointment process, movements on the Board, succession planning, etc.

KEY FOCUS AREAS

Key focus areas for 2017 Focus area for 2018 

• Reviewed and recommended for approval the 

following policies or terms of reference:

– Nominations Committee Terms of Reference

• Director training conducted:

– Attendance to the JSE ALTX Directors’ Induction 

Programme by new Board members

• Considered the requirements of King IV

• Reviewed the performance assessment of the 

Chairman, which was conducted after year-end

• Rotation of directors

• Reconstitution of the Board Sub-Committees

• King IV implementation

• Review the group’s succession plan

• Consider the optimum Board Sub-

Committee structure and membership

Nhlanhla Mjoli-Mncube
Chairperson of the Nominations Committee
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HUMAN CAPITAL AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE REPORT

Coen Bester
Chairman of the Human Capital 

and Remuneration Committee

The Human Capital 

and Remuneration 

Committee’s (HCRC) 

primary purpose is to 

support the Board in 

the execution of its 

duties with respect to 

the implementation 

of fair and equitable 

remuneration 

frameworks and 

performance 

assessment of the 

Executive Directors 

and executive 

management

The Committee has adopted appropriate formal terms of reference, has regulated its affairs in 
compliance with the terms of reference, and has discharged its responsibilities as contained therein. 

MEMBERSHIP AND ATTENDANCE
The membership and attendance at Committee meetings are reflected below. The Chairman is an 
Independent Non-executive Director. All Committee members are Non-executive Directors and all 
have the requisite business, financial and leadership skills for the position. 

  Refer to pages 12 and 13 for detailed qualifications and experience of Committee members

Member
Committee 
members since

20 May 
2016

17 Aug 
2016

3 Feb 
2017

Total number 
of meetings: 3

Coen Bester (Chairman) 9 Sep 2015 ü ü ü 3/3

Nhlanhla Mjoli-Mncube 3 Jul 2013 ü A ü 2/3

Sizakele Mzimela 9 Sep 2015 ü ü A 2/3

ü – Attended

A – Not attended, with apology

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE RESPONSIBILITY
The Committee is responsible to recommend to the Board the general remuneration philosophy 
to attract, retain and reward the employees required to execute the corporate strategy; consider 
and determine specific remuneration packages for all directors, executive management and 
senior management; consider the performance appraisal of the CEO and other Executive Directors; 
and approve proposals for the overall payroll and remuneration cost of Ansys, increases and 
decreases therein, and changes in the composition thereof. 

REMUNERATION POLICY
The Committee has overarching responsibility to ensure that the principles of accountability, 
transparency, sustainability and good governance are performed in all remuneration-related 
matters. The Committee is satisfied that the implemented remuneration policy achieved its stated 
objectives for the 2017 financial year. The Committee will continue to review the policy, considering 
the environment and business requirements. 

REMUNERATION CONSULTANTS
During the year, the group utilised the services of Deloitte Consulting Proprietary Limited as 
independent remuneration consultants to benchmark the remuneration levels of its employees 
with that of the market. The Committee is satisfied that the appropriate salary adjustments 
have been done to place the organisation’s remuneration levels in line with best practice and its 
remuneration philosophy.

  Refer to pages 66 to 68 for Ansys’ 2017 Remuneration Report

KEY FOCUS AREAS

Key focus areas for 2017 Focus area for 2018 

• Reviewed and recommended for approval the 
following policies or terms of reference:

– Human Resources policy
– Board Gender policy 

• Considered and provided input on the proposed 
remuneration policy 

• Reviewed the remuneration of the Executive 
Directors and management

• Reviewed performance targets applicable to the 
short-term incentives

• Established the future performance targets 
applicable to short term incentives

• Considered management’s recommendations 
for Non-executive Directors’ fees and the fees 
for the Board Sub-Committees before 
recommending to the Board and then to 
shareholders for approval

• Reviewed salary increases for all employees

• Consider and recommend for approval: 

– Committee terms of reference
– Remuneration policy
– Long-term incentive scheme

• Continue engaging with shareholders on the 
remuneration policy, ensuring the 
appropriateness of our reward arrangements

• Review the remuneration practices, ensuring 
they continue to comply with the changing 
legislative and regulatory requirements, 
including King IV
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REMUNERATION REPORT

At the AGM of 3 November 2016, 95,56% 
shareholders endorsed, in a non-binding 
advisory manner, Ansys’ remuneration 
policy as reflected on page 63 of the 
2016 Integrated Annual Report. 

COMPONENTS OF REMUNERATION
The group strives to reward corporate 
and individual performance, including 
Executive Directors and prescribed 
officers, through an appropriate balance 
of fixed pay, and short-term variable pay 
components.

Fixed pay
The group pays a fixed (or base) salary 
which is informed by reputable external 
benchmarks. It is acknowledged that 
fixed salary reflects individuals’ 
competencies and responsibilities and 
therefore is reviewed annually with 
individual performance differentiated 
salary adjustments.

Increases are market related, based 
on inflation adjustments, employee 
performance as well as on budgetary 
guidelines. Outliers below or above 
market are to treated on a case-by-case 
basis. 

Other employee benefits
In addition to salaries, Ansys provides a 
wide range of benefits to its employees. 
Some of these benefits may vary 
between the different business units 
within the group. Benefits include:

• Annual leave

• Retirement fund and risk benefits

• Medical aid

• Educational assistance

• Flexible working hours

• Various allowances, where applicable

Short-term variable pay
The purpose of the short-term variable 
pay (or performance bonus) is to ensure 
alignment of individual objectives with 
those of Ansys and business units or 
with functional performance in terms 
of, including but not limited to: financial 
targets, employment equity as well as 
safety performance. The short-term 
variable pay is expressly aimed at 
rewarding performance against targets 
set at group, business unit and individual 
levels, including targets for strategic 
projects and compliance issues where 
relevant. 

Long-term incentives
The group is in the process of 
formulating a long-term incentive 
scheme for Executive Directors, 
prescribed officers and senior 
employees. The intention is to ensure 
alignment of long-term company 
performance with shareholders’ 
interests as well as support the 
attraction and retention of suitable 
senior employees.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS AND 
PRESCRIBED OFFICERS’ 
REMUNERATION
Executive Directors and prescribed 
officers receive remuneration 
appropriate to their scope of 
responsibility and contribution to 
operating and financial performance, 
considering industry norms, external 
market and country benchmarks.

The remuneration of Executive Directors 
and prescribed officers consists of 
fixed (as discussed above) and variable 
components that are designed to 
ensure a substantial portion of the 
remuneration package is linked to the 
achievement of the group’s strategic 
objectives, thereby aligning incentives 
awarded to the creation of sustainable 
shareholder value.

Short-term variable pay
Variable compensation comprises an 
annual performance incentive linked 
to performance of the group and 
the individual for the financial year. 
Managers within Ansys are measured 
on business-specific value drivers 
aligned to strategic and/or operational 
priorities. The table below summarises 
the key focus areas for 2017.

REMUNERATION PHILOSOPHY
For Ansys to achieve its vision, 

it is imperative that the group 

inculcates a performance-driven 

culture across its businesses both 

in the short and long term. Ansys’ 

remuneration philosophy is based 

on the belief that employees are 

valuable, and valued, and that the 

Board and management have an 

obligation to maintain sustainable 

growth through fair, responsible and 

balanced remuneration practices. 

The group therefore offers 

remuneration that is competitive, 

flexible and aligned to shareholder 

objectives. 

The HCRC provides governance 

oversight over remuneration-

related matters.

  Refer to pages 64 and 65 for the HCRC report, 

including members, duties, attendance at 

meetings, key focus areas for the year under 

review and planned activities for 2018

Key performance area Measure

Customer • Build pipeline of sales force and order book

• Increase customer satisfaction results and reduce complaints received

• Develop new market segments in new industry sectors and geographies

Financial • Achieve sustainable revenue growth

• Maintain healthy profit margins

Internal • Attract and retain talent

• Enhance technical excellence in the business

• Comply with all governance measures

Learning and growth • Improve and maintain B-BBEE score through capability training

• Drive innovation in the business unit

• Enhance products and IP

All bonuses for Executive Directors and prescribed officers are capped at the following percentages of the guaranteed package:

Role Maximum percentage

Chief Executive Officer 50

Chief Financial Officer 30

Other Executive Managers (prescribed officers) 30

HCRC approval is required for all incentives awarded listed above for the CFO and other executives. The Ansys Board approves 
CEO’s incentive, including any deviation.
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REMUNERATION 
REPORT (continued)

2017 
Fees per annum 

(Rand)

Board
Lead Independent Non-executive Director – retainer 372 600
Member – retainer 162 644

Audit and Risk Committee
Chairman – retainer 47 084
Members – retainer 34 244

Social and Ethics Committee
Chairman – retainer 25 680
Members – retainer 17 116

Human Capital and Remuneration Committee
Chairman – retainer 25 680
Members – retainer 17 156

Performance outcomes for 2017 for 
the Executive Directors
The annual cash incentive was based 
on performance outcomes as detailed 
below.

Chief Executive Officer’s performance 
– Teddy Daka1

Maximum bonus allocation R487 929
Actual bonus awarded R431 817

1  Performance bonus awarded as CEO for period 
1 March 2016 to 30 September 2016

In addition, Teddy Daka was awarded the 
following additional bonus payments 
during the year:

• Payment in respect of 2016 financial 

year (approved and awarded after 

2016 year-end): R1 224 999

• Payment in respect of performance as 

Executive Chairman: R331 620

Chief Executive Officer’s performance 
– Rynier van der Watt2

Maximum bonus allocation R552 500
Actual bonus awarded R469 796

2  Performance bonus awarded as CEO for period 
1 October 2016 to 31 March 2017

In addition, Rynier van der Watt was 
awarded R233 196 during the year in 
respect of his performance as Chief: 
Strategy, Mergers and Acquisitions.

Chief Financial Officer’s performance

Maximum bonus allocation R417 294
Actual bonus awarded R293 256

  Refer to note 26 of the Annual 
Financial Statements for details 
regarding remuneration payments 
to all Executive Directors and 
prescribed officers. 

Executive Directors’ and prescribed 
officers’ contracts of employment
Executive Directors and prescribed 
officers are not employed on fixed-
term contracts but have standard 
employment contracts with notice 
periods of up to three months. No 
termination benefits are payable. 

Non-executive Directors’ 
remuneration
Ansys compensates and remunerates 
Non-executive Directors in a manner 
which enables it to attract and retain 

high-calibre and professional directors 
to ensure that the Board has the 
necessary skills required to execute on 
its mandate.

Non-executive Directors are 
remunerated according to their scope 
of responsibility and contribution to 
the group’s operating and financial 
performance, considering industry 
norms as well as the external market 
and benchmarks. The Human Capital 
and Remuneration Committee reviews 
the Non-executive Directors’ fees and 
makes recommendations to the Board 
for consideration and approval.

Fees are annually considered and 
approved by shareholders at the 
AGM. Fees for  2017 were approved 
by shareholders at the AGM held on 
3 November 2016. The fees were as 
follows:

The HCRC relied on a salary benchmark 
and survey from the Deloitte Non-
Executive Directors’ Survey Report 2016, 
an independent third party, to determine 
whether the Non-executive Directors’ 
fees presented to shareholders for 
approval, were in line with market 
trends to retain the necessary skill and 
expertise required.

The Non-executive Directors, other 
than the Chairman of the Board, were 
in the past remunerated on a monthly 
retainer as well as attendance fee per 
meeting. Non-executive Directors, now 
also only receive monthly remuneration 
as opposed to a fee per meeting. This 
recognises the responsibility of directors 
for the efficient control of the group and 
creates the expectation that the Non-
executive Directors will attend every 

Board or Committee meeting. 
A premium is payable to the Chairman 
of the Board, as well as to the 
Chairpersons of the Sub-Committees. 
Non-executive Directors are not entitled 
to receive short- or long-term incentives.

Board members are compensated for 
expenses incurred in pursuance of 
Ansys’ business.

  Refer to note 26 of the Annual 
Financial Statements for fees paid to 
Non-executive Directors. 

Coen Bester
Chairman of the Human Capital and 
Remuneration Committee

REFERENCE 
INFORMATION

ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS

B-BBEE Broad-based black empowerment

Black African, Indian and Coloured

IAR Integrated annual report

IP Intellectual property

MOI Memorandum of Incorporation

FINANCIAL DEFINITIONS

Current ratio Current assets/current liabilities

EBITDA Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation

EBITDA margin EBITDA/revenue

Gross profit margin Gross profit/revenue

Inventory days (Average inventory/cost of sales) x 365

Liquidity ratio Current assets/current liabilities

Market capitalisation Number of issued shares x close share price at year-end

Net debt Interest bearing borrowings less cash and cash equivalents

Net profit margin Net profit/revenue

Net working capital Sum of inventory and trade receivables less trade payables

NPAT Net profit after tax

Trade payables  (Average accounts payables/cost of sales) x 365

Trade receivables (Average accounts receivables/total credit sales) x 365
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STATUTORY 
INFORMATION

Physical address
29 Victoria Link

Route 21 Corporate Park 

Irene 

Gauteng 

South Africa

Postal address
PO Box 95361

Waterkloof 

0145

South Africa

Company Secretary
Fusion Corporate Secretarial Services 

Proprietary Limited

Unit 2, Corporate Corner

Marco Polo Street, Highveld

Centurion

South Africa

Telephone: 012 678 9740 Email: info@ansys.co.za Telephone: 012 749 6793

Website: www.ansys.co.za Facsimile: 012 749 6793

Transfer secretaries
Computershare Investor Services 

Proprietary Limited

Ground Floor, 70 Marshall Street

Johannesburg

2001

South Africa

Designated advisor 
Exchange Sponsors (2008) 

Proprietary Limited

44A Boundry Road

Inanda

2196

South Africa

Independent auditors
PricewaterhouseCoopers Incorporated

2 Eglin Road

Sunninghill

2157

South Africa

Telephone: 011 370 5000 Telephone: 011 880 2113 Telephone: 011 797 4000

Facsimile:  011 688 5210 Facsimile: 011 447 4824 Facsimile: 011 797 5800

Attorneys
Edelstein Bosman Incorporated

220 Lange Street

New Muckleneuk

Pretoria

0181

South Africa

Attorneys
Mechiel Venter Attorneys

207 Lasa Vina, Island Club

Century City

Cape Town

South Africa

Bankers
Standard Bank of South Africa Limited

Hillcrest Office Park, 177 Dyer Street

Falcon Place, Hillcrest

South Africa

Telephone: 012 452 8900 Telephone: 012 551 9022 Telephone: 012 364 3121

Facsimile: 012 452 8901 Facsimile: 086 609 9712 Facsimile: 086 507 9812

Bankers
First National Bank Limited

Ground Floor, 267 West Avenue

Centurion

South Africa

Bankers
4th Floor Nedbank Menlyn Maine Campus,

Cnr Aramist and Constellation Street

Waterkloof Glen Ext 2

Menlyn, Pretoria

0181

South Africa

Telephone: 012 643 7766 Telephone: 012 436 7944

Facsimile: 012 634 7777 Facsimile: 012 436 768
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